TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Cct ober 17, 2019
Page 1
1 POLI CE BOARD
Cl TY OF CH CAGO
2
PUBLI C MEETI NG
3
Chi cago Public Safety Headquarters
4 3510 South M chi gan Avenue
Chi cago, Illinois
5
Thur sday, Cctober 17, 2019
6 7:30 p.m
7 - - - - . oo oooao-
8
APPEARANCES:
9
POLI CE BOARD MEMBERS
10 GH AN FOREMAN, Presi dent
PAULA WOLFF, Vice President
11 MATTHEW C. CROWW
EVA- DI NA DELGADO
12 M CHAEL EADDY
STEVE FLORES
13 JOHN P. O MALLEY, JR
RHODA D. SWEENEY
14 ANDREA L. ZOPP
15
ALSO PRESENT:
16 EDDI E T. JOHNSON, Superintendent of Police;
DANA O MALLEY, General Counsel to the
17 Superi nt endent of Poli ce;
SYDNEY ROBERTS, Chief Adm nistrator, Cvilian
18 Ofice of Police Accountability;
JOSEPH LI PARI, Deputy | nspector for Public
19 Saf ety;
KAREN KONOW Chi ef of the Bureau of | nternal
20 Affairs, Chicago Police Departnent.
MAX CAPRONI, Executive Director, Police Board.
21
22
23
24

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Good evening. M/ nane rage 2
2 I s Ghian Foreman, President of the Chicago

3 Police Board, and | amcalling the neeting to
4 order.

5 Is there a notion to approve the
6 m nutes of the Septenber 19th public neeting?
7 BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: So noved.

8 BOARD MEMBER EADDY:  Second.

9 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: All in favor?

10 (CHORUS OF AYES.)

11 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The next neeting wl |
12 be hel d Thursday, Novenber 21, 7:30 p.m here
13 at the Chicago Public Safety Headquarters.

14 Is there a notion to close a

15 series of executive sessions for the purposes
16 of considering personnel nmatters in litigation,
17 as aut horized by Sections 2(c)(1)(3)(4) and

18 (11) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act?

19 BOARD MEMBER FLORES: So noved.

20 BOARD MEMBER DELGADO. Second.

21 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. All in favor?

22 (CHORUS OF AYES.)

23 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Moti on passes.

24 Going a little bit out of order

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Cct ober

17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

today. The general orders issued by the
Superi ntendent during the previous nonth are
listed in the blue books and posted on the
Police Departnent's website.

Next up we have the

Superintendent's report. Superintendent?

SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON:  Thank you, sir. |
just want to give you an overview of the crine
statistics for the summer nonths.

Murder right nowis down 11
percent year to date fromthe 13th of Cctober
of the sane tine frane as 2018.

Robberi es are down 18 percent
year to date as of the 13th of Cctober conpared
to the sanme period.

Burgl ari es are down 19 percent.
Vehi cul ar hijacking is down 22 percent.
Robbery, burglaries and notor vehicle thefts
are at a 20-year lowin the Gty of Chicago.

Overall violent crinmes down 10
percent year to date.

Shooting incidents are down 11
percent year to date conpared to the sane tine

in 2018.

Page 3

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 Addi tional highlights for the rage 4
2 nont h of Septenber. Septenber of '19 had the
3 | owest nunber of murders and shootings in the
4 City since 2015.

5 The Police Departnent recovered
6 nore than 1,000 guns in the nonth of Septenber,
7 and thus far the Police Departnent has

8 recovered nore than 8600 -- 8,600 guns.

9 Al so on pace to recover nore than
10 10, 000 guns in the year of 2019.

11 In ternms of the consent decree
12 progress, in the first 180 days, includes

13 training for school resource officers,

14 enpl oying a new policy in the introduction on
15 the use-of-force dashboard.

16 Use-of -force incidents are near
17 record lows thus far this year, and a | ot of

18 that is due to the fact that we've had

19 enforcenent training and deescal ati on training
20 and the accountability aspect.

21 Si nce 2016, the Departnent has
22 grown by nore than 1,000 officers. The total
23 now i s 13,400, and that includes replacing

24  officers who retired and noved on fromthe

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 Departnent. So we actually hired 2, 352 rage S
2 officers over this period. Thank you, sir.

3 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Thank you.

4 A report of disciplinary actions
5 taken by the Board during the previous nonth

6 has been nade available at this evening's

7 neeting and i s posted on the Board' s website.

8 Next, disciplinary cases. The

9 Pol i ce Board, as authorized by the Qpen

10 Meetings Act, has considered in closed neeting
11 several disciplinary cases. The Board wll now
12 take final action on these cases.

13 Regar di ng case nunbers

14 16PB280 -- pardon ne. Regarding case nunber

15 16PB2908 and 19PB2958, the Superintendent filed
16 charges to di scharge Jason Van Dyke fromthe

17 Chi cago Police Departnment for conduct rel ated
18 to the fatal shooting of Laquan McDonal d. The
19 Superi nt endent subsequently noved to w t hdraw
20 t he charges because Jason Van Dyke has resigned
21 fromthe Chicago Police Departnent.

22 Is there a notion to grant the

23 Superintendent's notion to withdraw the

24 char ges?

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: So noved. rage ©
2 BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Second.

3 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Al l in favor by show of
4 hand.

5 ( SHON NG OF HANDS.)

6 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Any opposed?

7 (NO RESPONSE. )

8 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Voting in favor are

9 Board Menbers Wil ff, Crowe, Del gado, Eaddy,

10 Flores, O Mall ey, Sweeney, Zopp and nyself.

11 The notion passes.

12 Regar di ng case nunber 19PB2954,
13 in April of 2019, the Superintendent filed

14 charges to discharge Police Oficer Durand Lee
15 fromthe Chicago Police Departnent for naking
16 false reports to 911 about crimnal activity.
17 I n Septenber, docunentation

18 relating to the charges was provided to the

19 Superi ntendent's counsel and they noved to

20 wi t hdraw t he char ges.

21 |s there a notion to approve

22 withdrawi ng the charges with prejudice?

23 BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: So noved.

24 BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Second.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: All in favor by show of rage 1
2 hands.

3 ( SHON NG OF HANDS.)

4 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Any opposed?

5 (NO RESPONSE. )

6 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Voting in favor are

7 Board Menbers Wl f, Crowl, Del gado, Eaddy,

8 Fl ores, O Malley, Sweeney, Zopp and nyself.

9 The noti on passes.

10 Regar di ng case nunber 18PB2950,
11 Is there a notion to find Police Oficer Robert
12 Rialno guilty of violating the Police

13 Departnent's general orders on use of deadly
14 force when he fired his weapon in the direction
15 of Bettie Jones, hitting her and causi ng her

16 death, and to discharge himfromthe Chicago
17 Pol i ce Depart nent?

18 BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: So noved.

19 BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Second.
20 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. All in favor by show of
21 hands.
22 ( SHON NG OF HANDS. )
23 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Any opposed?
24 (NO RESPONSE. )

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Voting in favor are rage 8
2 Board Menbers Wl f, Crowl, Eaddy, Flores,

3 Sweeney, Zopp and nyself. The notion passes.
4 Board nenbers Del gado and

5 O Mal | ey recused thensel ves fromthis case.

6 s there a notion to adopt the

7 witten findings and decisions that have been
8 reviewed by all Board nenbers who participated
9 in the case?

10 BOARD MEMBER EADDY: So noved.

11 BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: Second.

12 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: All in favor?

13 (CHORUS OF AYES.)

14 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Any opposed?

15 (NO RESPONSE. )

16 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The notion passes. |
17 wi Il now read excerpts fromthe Board's witten
18 deci sions.

19 In the early norning of Decenber
20 26t h, 2015, Oficer Robert Ri alno shot and
21 killed Bettie Jones in her home at 4017 West
22 Erie Street in Chicago.
23 Oficer Rralno did not intend to
24 kill Ms. Jones, and Ms. Jones did nothing to

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 warrant her fate. Instead, Ms. Jones was shot rage 9
2 wth a bullet intended for Ms. Jones' upstairs
3 nei ghbor, Quintonio LeGier, who had threatened
4 Oficer Rralno wth a baseball bat.

5 Ms. Jones was present in the

6 scene, and in close proximty to M. LeGier

7 as he was shot, only because she had assi sted

8 officers as they responded to a donestic

9 di sturbance occurring in the upstairs apartnent
10 in the two-flat building in which she lived.

11 This tragic case raises difficult
12 but i nportant questions about when a police

13 of ficer may use deadly force, specifically in
14 this instance in which he knew or reasonably

15 shoul d have known that an innocent bystander

16 was in his line of fire.

17 As explained in nore detail in

18 the decision, the Police Board finds that the
19 Chi cago Police Departnent's general orders
20 require an officer to consider the presence of
21 an i nnocent bystander when deci di ng whether to
22 use deadly force.
23 This finding recognizes that an
24 officer has a duty first and forenost to

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 protect the public, and that the nost critical Page 10
2 m ssion of the Chicago Police Departnent is to
3 prevent the | oss of innocent life.

4 Wth those basic principles in

5 m nd, and upon exam nation of the facts of this
6 case, the Board finds that when O ficer R al no
7 fired his gun into the direction of Bettie

8 Jones, he had the ability to safety reposition
9 hi nrsel f even farther than he already had from
10 M. LeGier. Had Oficer R alnb done so, he
11 coul d have neutralized the threat posed by

12 Quintonio LeGier and Bettie Jones would be

13 alive today.

14 Oficer Rialmo had an obligation
15 to reexam ne his options in Iight of the

16 presence of Ms. Jones and take all reasonable
17 precautions to avoid shooting her, as all

18 officers have an obligation to act in a manner
19 to protect innocent persons around them

20 To be perfectly clear, the Board
21 does not believe Oficer R alnmo intended to

22 harm Bettie Jones, but his use of deadly force
23 was obj ectively unreasonabl e, under the

24 totality of the circunstances he faced,

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

: : : : . : Page 11
I nconsistent with his training and violated the

Departnent's general orders.

G ven the loss of Ms. Jones’
|ife that ensued, the Board finds that Oficer
Ri al no nust be di scharged fromthe Chicago
Pol i ce Departnent.

I n addressing the question of the
June 28th verdict in the civil case brought by
the estate of Quintonio LeGier, the Board
found: It is true that a civil jury determ ned
that Oficer R alnbo reasonably believed that it
was necessary to use deadly force against
LeGier to prevent death or great bodily harm
to hinself or his partner. The jury's finding,
however, does not end the Board's anal ysis
here, as the jury was asked a question that is
distinctly different than that asked of this
Board. Specifically, the jury in the LeGier
civil case was only asked whether the use of
force was reasonable as to LeGier, not Bettie
Jones, and the jury was not asked to determ ne
whet her the force was necessary based on the
totality of the circunstances.

Copies of the witten decision

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 are avail able here at the neeting, and the rage 12
2 decision wll be available tonight on the

3 Police Board' s website, ChicagoPoliceBoard.org.
4 At this time, I'lIl call on

5 nmenbers of the public who signed up in advance
6 to speak.

7 The first speaker is Maria

8 Fal cone. |I'magoing to call up Israel Fal cone.
9 We have a | ot of speakers

10 tonight, so we are going to adhere to the two
11 m nutes. W have a tinmer that we will -- and
12 l"'mgoing to do this a little bit different

13 because of the interpreter. 1'lIl keep the tine
14 here rather than do this.

15 THE | NTERPRETER  So our rights as citizens
16 have been violated. W were assaulted on

17 Cct ober 14th and hospitalized. And we've been
18 attenpting to get sone help fromD strict 8.

19 We have surveillance video that shows the
20 assault fromtheir hone. There are ten people
21 I nvol ved -- or ten suspects, but they only
22 arrested one and charged himw th sinple
23 battery. W would |ike those involved to be
24 arrested and we -- we would |Iike to know who we

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

can go for help so that the police report rage 13
IS -- is revised or corrected.
We fear for our lives and we

woul d i ke an order of protection. That's all.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN.  Superintendent, is
t here soneone we can direct her to?

SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON:  Yes. That young
| ady, give the sergeant your information. And
make sure sonebody contacts them probably
detectives, to do a followup and we'll go from

t here.

THE | NTERPRETER: Thank you.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Israel, do you want an
opportunity to speak as well?

MR. FALCONE: No, that's okay.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Next speaker, N chol as
Sposat o.

ALDERVAN SPOSATO.  Good evening. | was
comng here for a happy day in ny life, but
it's a sad day for Bobby R alno and the Rial np
famly.

He dedicated his life to our
country, Cty. Served as a Marine for years.

Served as a police officer on the west side.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ o Page 14
Just can't believe your decision.

The ultimate authority in the
Police Departnent said it was a justified
shooting, but I'mnot sure what the vote was,
was it six to three -- I'msorry, you don't
respond. | understand. | didn't nean to ask a
guesti on.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: It was unani nous.
ALDERVAN SPOSATO.  Unani nous? OCkay. So
unani nous decision, in your infinite wi sdom you

guys felt that R alno went there and
Intentionally shot this lady. |'m guessing you
woul d all be happier to be at a funeral with
sone guy bashed in the head with a baseball

bat .

The kid's own father
was -- excuse ne. Excuse ne.

( SHOUTI NG FROM AUDI ENCE. )

The kid's own father was scared
to death of him But a police officer that
goes to an intense scene, we think that was not
justified. So I'mextrenely disappointed in
t hi s deci sion.

Qoviously, Rialmb is a friend of

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ Page 15
mne. |'ve known his father and parents for
years. |'ve known Bobby since he was five or
six years old. | want to have ny say. | was

hopi ng to cone here to say thank you for having
the courage to nmake the right decision, but
that's obviously not the case here.

So maybe you fol ks should be
doi ng ride-alongs every once in a while. |
don't know if you ever do that. That would be
nmy suggestion, to do sone ride-alongs, see the
I ntense situations these people get in.

And, once again, the ultinmte
authority, | don't nean to keep throw ng you
under the bus, Supe, but, you know, you're the
| eader of this Departnent, and you felt it was
justified. Unaninous decision here is just
unbel i evabl e.

And | just want to have ny say.
Thank you for listening to ne. Appreciate it.

But in ny opinion it was a
terrible decision.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank you. | would
strongly encourage you to take a | ook at our

decision. | welcone, you know, after your --

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Page 16
conme back next nonth. | would | ove to hear

after you read our careful decision. It was a
wel | thought-out decision. Take a |ook at it
and give us your thoughts.
ALDERVAN SPOSATO.  Thank you, sir.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Next speaker, Debbie
McBound.
Ckay. W got it. Thank you.
( SHOUTI NG FROM AUDI ENCE. )
POLICE OFFI CER W are nmi ntai ning order
t oday.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Ms. McBound.
M5. McBOUND: | apologize that | have to
conme down here and bring you this bad news.
| was asked to be a court
advocate. | joined. | care about ny community
and | do all I can to help out.
|'"ve been tornented by the Latin
Ki ngs gang, coming from I ndi ana, Blue Island
wi th dark-col ored wi ndows. These guys are very
dangerous. They cone with 30 to 40 guys. |
have been to ny police station in the 5th
District, the commander there. | talked to

him He's been on ny bl ock. Neighbors had

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

. Page 17
them -- when the police cone down the block,

t hey have scanners. They have lights that they
flash, do codes. Now they sit in the back of
nmy garage where | can't get in ny house. |
have to flag down state troopers so | can get
honme. |'ve been talking to the conmander in ny
district saying, Look, | need help. They going
t o abandoned houses with guns. You know, it's
really bad. | worked hard and | shoul dn't have
tolive like this. | do alot of good. I try
to serve the community, and this guy is really
powerful. He stands with two guys on both
sides of him It is a couple of houses that
|l et themrun on they property. And it's bad
and | need hel p.
And if you all can't help ne,

pl ease |l et the National Guards cone to Chicago
and help us, because we living in fear. And |
wor ked hard for that wooden-frane house. |
wor ked |i ke a Hebrew slave, and | shouldn't be
scared to wal k out ny door. Let themcone in
to assist the police officers if they need
hel p.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank you. Excuse ne,

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 18
Superi nt endent ?

SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON: Sorry for the
grief you're experiencing. Gve that
i nformation to -- your information to that
officer over there and I will contact you.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. Nat aki
Rhodes. Nat aki Rhodes.

Phyllis GI1I.

M5. G LL: Good evening. Wat | wanted to
di scuss with the consent decree training that
the officers have been taking during the
session, one of the things is tal king about how
the Gty will provide annual training for the
Police Board nenbers. One of the training that
| would |ike to recommend, if you guys have a
recomrendation, is LEMR training, and that's
Law Enforcenent Medi cal Rescue training that
the officers have to take. And by 2021,
January the 1st, all officers are supposed to
be qualified in the LEMR training. So that
m ght be sonethi ng, because it's supposed to
be -- any officer-involved incidents, they're
supposed to be able to aid prior to energency

services com ng.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ Page 19
Anot her thing with the consent

decree training, it tal ks about pronotion. And
apparently they're going to start having nore
captains nowin the districts and on each

wat ch. And based on what the captain has to do
and what he or she dealing wth the community
and | aw enforcenent, that that should not be
meritorious, as nuch as back to civil service,
because you're dealing with all your TRRs,
you're dealing with all your reports that have
to be done, and it's not so nmuch who you know,
who recommended you to be captain, but what you
know. And civil services should go all the way
up at |least to the conmander, because you're
dealing with patrol and you're dealing with the
communi ty.

The last thing is, | know a | ot
of people have issues with the officers and
everything with going on with their nental
heal th and what's been going on with the
suicide rate and things wwth the officers
around the country.

One of the things the private

I ndustry does that we don't do is a nental

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 health day. It's not dealing wth the nedical rage 20
2 day where you have to give a reason why you're
3 taking off, it's just you are calling up and
4 saying, | amtaking a nental health day. No
5 questions asked. And that m ght be sonething
6 t hat m ght behoove the Departnent, and you guys
7 can consider it.
8 Last thing is community policing.
9 A ot of new sergeants are comng in as
10 community policing sergeants, and they don't
11 real |y have anybody to actually guide or be a
12 | iaison. | know each area has a community
13 person. | don't know what the official title
14 Is, but wwth that, | think they need to
15 actually -- sorry. Seek out the officers and
16 new sergeants and work with them versus having
17 them cone out. A lot of things going on.
18 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. If |
19 ask -- so, John, I'"'mgoing to |l et you speak
20 about the first part. John O Malley is
21 handling our training, so if you can share your
22 i nformation with Max, he's in the back. Share
23 your information with him
24 Superi ntendent, as far as sone of

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

. . ) Page 21
the training, as far as the pronotions, is that

sonething that you would like to take back to
the nonitor or would you like us to take it
back? How would you like to handle that as far
as the recomendati on?

SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON:  So, yeah,
regardi ng the consent decree, there are sone

recomendations in there that we are | ooking

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

at. Because of the consent decree, there are
10 paragraphs in there that tal k about the

11 pronotion, the nerit pronotion, and things of
12 that nature. So we are exploring that right

13 now. And things may change.

14 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: And the mental health
15 day?
16 SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON: O cour se nent al

17 health is a priority for us right now because
18 we' ve been dealing with suicides here in

19 Chi cago and across the country. And nental

20 health is also in the consent decree, for us to
21 get nore funding to give the officers the tools
22 t hey need.

23 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank you. Next

24 speaker, Kevin G aham

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 MR. GRAHAM Good evening. M nane is rage 22
2 Kevin Gcaham |'mthe president of the

3 Fraternal Order of Police here in Chicago.

4  Thank you for allowng nme to speak to you

5 t oday.

6 | hate to say this, but you got
7 this one wong on Rialnb. And there are

8 consequences to getting things wong.

9 The problemis that Oficer

10 Rialnb is not a super hero. He is not

11 clairvoyant. He doesn't have the ability to
12 know what is going to happen. He does know
13 t hat soneone is comng at himw th a baseball
14 bat. He is in fear for his life and he

15 di scharges hi s weapon.

16 One of the things that was said
17 toni ght was that Bettie Jones -- who | want to
18 add, that is a tragedy. She should not have
19 di ed; however, it was said here toni ght that
20 the police enlisted her help. That was not

21 accurate. What was enlisted in her help was
22 the offender's father who wanted her to open
23 that door. The offender -- | will repeat that.
24  The offender precipitated the circunstances

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ Page 23
that led up to Bettie Jones' death, not Oficer

Ri al no.

If you are sending a nessage to
the Chicago Police Departnent that when they
are in fear of their life, the law and the
policies that were adhered to in this case are
not being followed, then you're telling them
that they're on their own.

You need to back up the police
officers for doing their job. What happened
here happened in so many cases where the
of fender has failed to obey the | awful commuands
of the police officer. And that's what we're
tal ki ng about today. And you're sending a
terrible message to the Chicago police
officers, the nen and woman who protect this
Cty, and you are not backing them up. Thank
you.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. | would
al so encourage you to take a | ook at our
deci si on.

Next speaker, Reverend Janes
Frazier.

Are there other speakers wth

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 24
you?

REVEREND FRAZI ER: They're just comng to
stand wth ne.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Ckay.

REVEREND FRAZI ER: Thank goodness we don't
have to stand al one.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: That's okay.

REVEREND FRAZI ER: (Good evening. M nane
IS Reverend Jam e Frazier, and | serve as
past or of Lighthouse Church UCC and al so the
board president of Lighthouse Foundation, which
advances justice for black LGPTQ+ fol ks across
Chi cagol and t hrough education, entertai nnent
and enpower nent .

On Novenber 29th, 2013, Oficer
Thomas Wal sh, star nunber 11214, physically
assaulted a black security guard at Lucky
Hor seshoe naned Janes Matt hews.
On March 18th, 2015, the

| ndependent Police Review Authority sustained
three of the four allegations against Oficer
Thomas Wal sh. They found, nunber one, that he
unjustfiably physically assaulted Janes

Mat t hews. Nunmber two, that he called himthe N

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ Page 25
word repeatedly during the assault. And nunber

three, that he brought discredit upon the
entire Chicago Police Departnment. And all of
this is contained in | og nunber 1066452.

Now, we cane here |ast nonth and
Superi nt endent Eddi e Johnson told us that he
had not heard about this case before.

Wl |, now a nonth has passed, so
we' ve cone here again to ask what is the status
of this case? Wio is it before? And in case
Superi nt endent Johnson doesn't have the facts,
| would appreciate it if the sergeant woul d
take this binder to him because this contains
all of the depositions, all of the findings of
| PRA that have spanned years and years of
I nvestigation. So if you don't have the facts,
"' m happy to provide them for you today.

The last thing that | want to say
Is that six years have el apsed between Oficer
Wal sh attacking Janes Matthews and today. For
six years we have faced a m scarri age of
justice.

So the question that | put before

Superi nt endent Johnson, the question that | put

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ _ ~ Page 26
before the entire Chicago Police Board, what is

the status of this case? And we'll be back
next nont h.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you.
Superi nt endent ?

SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON:  So right now it is
nmy understanding that the status of the case is
in arbitration. So we still have to wait until
that process is conpleted. Once it is, we wll
be able to give you an i dea where the case
actually is.

REVEREND FRAZI ER Do we have a tineline of
this arbitration?

SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON: | can't answer
t hat .

REVEREND FRAZI ER:  Who is conducting the
arbitration?

SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON:  An i ndependent
arbitrator is handling the case.

REVEREND FRAZIER: |Is this being conducted
t hrough the internal police bureau?

SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON:  Not t hrough us.

REVEREND FRAZI ER  Whose auspices does it

fall under? Because COPA said they released it

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 27
| ast year. So who has the case?

SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON: That's part of the
officer's contractual rights, to be able to
request arbitration, so that, | guess, parties
get together and request an arbitrator. So we
don't control who the arbitrator is. That's
not under our --

REVEREND FRAZI ER: Who has oversight of the
process? COPA is telling nme they don't. You
are telling ne you don't have it. W0 has
oversight of the arbitration process?

SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON. We're going to
have to find out and we'll |et you know.

REVEREND FRAZIER: W'l | be back next

nmont h.
SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON: | bel i eve you.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. Rich
Agui | ar .
MR. AGU LAR. Good evening. |'mhere

tonight to |l et you know that you had an
opportunity to nmake a decision, to tell the
police officers exactly what they can and can't
do in situations where deadly force is being

used against them You nade a decision. You

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ _ _ Page 28
failed m serably tonight.

| find it alnost com cal that
you're in a position to make this deci sion.
When an attorney nakes a m st ake,
he's judged by attorneys. Wen a doctor nakes
a mstake, he is judged by doctors. There
isn't one of you -- any one of you has wal ked
in ny shoes. |'ve been a police officer for 37
years. Not one of you has done what |'ve done
for one day. Yet you're going to nake a
deci sion on sonebody's life.
It's pathetic. It's disgusting.
You have sent a nessage to police officers
tonight that is going to get sonebody hurt or
sonebody killed, because they're going to
hesi tat e because of your decision. And | hope
you can all sleep with that tonight. And I
hope you can all sleep with it when one of them
does get hurt or get killed.
| really hope you're proud of
your sel ves toni ght because all of you should be
ashanmed of yoursel ves.
( AUDI ENCE SHOUTI NG. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Order. Order. Order.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 Order. So let's have order. Let's have order.Pagezg
2 Everyone has the ability to express how t hey

3 feel.

4 We have copies of the order

5 avai l able. So for those who care to really

6 read about how we nmade a deci sion, please |ook
7 into it. Conme back next nonth, tell us, once
8 again, how you feel, but after you' ve had an

9 opportunity to read how we cane up with the

10  deci sion.

11 Next speaker, Patrick J. Mirray.
12 MR. MJRRAY. The first thing, ny nane is
13 Pat Murray. |'ve been a police officer for 29
14 years on this job. [1've worked in sone-high
15 crime areas. |'ve nmade arrests on Christnmas
16 Eve. M. Aguilar speaks the truth, so does

17 Kevin, so does the Alderman. |'m speaking to
18 you guys for two mnutes. Robert Rialnpo had
19 two seconds to nmake a decision. And you guys,
20 unfortunately, |ook at what he did when you
21 shoul d | ook at the person charging out of the
22 house with a baseball bat at 4:00 in the
23 norning. That's the problem
24 This kid was given up by his

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 30
not her. Gkay? She returned. He had probl ens

in school. He was kicked out of school. He
had nental issues. Ckay? He went back to his
actual -born father because his nother coul dn't
take care of him And the father called and
said, My son's out here and he is going to kil
me with a baseball bat. I1t's 4:00 o' clock on
Christmas night. Okay?
( AUDI ENCE SHOUTI NG, )

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Order. Order. Oder.

MR. MURRAY: So every tine | cone here --
unfortunately, every tine | cone here, | always
have people yelling and scream ng. Okay?

Oficer Rralnmo had a right to
defend hinself. Al right? He responded to
that call. The only decision that he had was
to use his weapon. kay? Because of this,
this Board made a decision to fire him \What
you' re saying he is negligent.

"Il tell you, |I've had people
cone at ne with a knife. Al you see is that
knife. This guy cane out of a house with a
basebal | bat at 4:30 in the norning, swung

twice at his head attenpting to kill him You

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

. Page 31
had no other option to use deadly force.

Unfortunately, Bettie Jones was
behind him He didn't see her, because, you
know what, all you see is that baseball bat
com ng at your head.

It's easy to sit back and judge
two or three years later. Ckay?

Conner versus G aham says that a
reasonabl e officer on the scene woul d have done
t he sane thing.

Until you guys ride in a car -- |
agree with the Alderman. Go to Engl ewood. o
to Harrison --

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:.  Thank you.

MR. MJRRAY: Bottomline is, you guys nade
a terrible decision. One last thing --

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Tine's up. Mark Preib.

( AUDI ENCE SHOUTI NG )

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Order. Oder. Oder.
MR. PREIB: You know who | am And start
the cl ock because you're quick on ne.

| could go on about how --
absolutely injustice to police officers once

again by this sham of an organi zation that

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Page 32
shoul d be i medi ately di sbanded and an

arbitration process set in.

But Brother Aguilar said it well.
A | ot of people are going to get hurt. A |ot
of people are going to get -- sone people are
going to get killed, maybe even police
of ficers, because of this Board.

What' s happening in Chi cago and
what your inpression of against the police and
all crimnal cases are noving -- the judgnent
IS noving out of the courtroominto trunped-up
bodi es |i ke this one.

You have a | ot of nerve to say we
shoul d read your report. Many of us sat
t hrough the hearings. Many of us were in
contact with our attorney. W're famliar with
every aspect of the case. Probably even nore
than you. And we know what this is all about.

So this Board is a -- so,

M. Foreman, you say you read the report. 1've
wat ched this board for a long tinme, and you're
turni ng your back on all the evidence of false
al | egati ons agai nst the police and the cottage

I ndustry is doing to the police.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ Page 33
| believe you had your m nd nade

up | ong before any evidence cane forward.

And | think the record when one
| ooks at the evidence in these cases is very
clear that that's what you do, M. Foreman.
And | believe every police officer -- not every
one, nost police officers believe that. And
that's why | think this is such a despicabl e,
depraved and cowardly deci sion.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Once again, | encourage
you to read our -- | will encourage you to read
t he findings.

Next speaker Crista Noel.

M5. NOEL: (Good evening, everyone. Eddie,

don't let this job kill you, man. W need you.

The fam |y was supposed to be
here, but they wanted ne to read this, if you
don't mnd. You've heard it before.

| speak here tonight -- this was
said by Anthony Jones, the son of Bettie Jones.
| speak here tonight on behalf of Bettie Jones'
famly and friends. The famly says that
they're still struggling with the |loss of their

not her . No anmount of words or even a word can

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ _ _ Page 34
explain the pain that they're enduring on a

daily basis. The saying |aughing to stop from
crying is an understatenent that they find

t hemsel ves faci ng continuously. Hearing about
M. R alnb and his unjustified actions he took
on the night of her death has becone so
repetitive that it's like renoving a scab off a
sore that's trying to heal.

Al we ask of you Board nenbers
here tonight is to give us sone type of justice
by firing M. R alnp and doing so in a tinely
manner .

We are not asking for you guys to
be biased towards himor |ooking for favor or
synpat hy fromyou, but what we are | ooking for
is for the truth to prevail, and what that
| ooks |i ke and what that sounds like is sinply
justice for our nother, Bettie Jones.

So | say to you guys, thank you,

t hank you, thank you.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | woul d encourage you
to read the findings.

Next speaker Darva Watkins. Next
speaker Jay Blue. Jay Bl ue.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ Page 35
Next speaker Kevin McManus.

MR. McMANUS: Good evening, folks. | am
here to speak on the potential solution of the
arbitration for Oficer Thomas Wal sh.

First of all, I'd like to thank
you, Pastor Frazier, for bringing facts to our
police chief; however, | do have sone facts of
my own, and this dates back to when | was
living in a park in 2008 when | first nmet Tom
Wal sh. | initially approached himand his
previ ous commander, then District 23 Conmander
Kat hl een Bohner, about potential community
rel ati ons between bl ack LGBT youth and her
command staff.

When Tomrmy found out | was living
in a park, he literally took whatever anount of
noney out of his wallet and drove ne to a notel
and paid for a notel roomfor a week.

Now, for a white Irish cop to do
this for a black bisexual man who was living in
a park, two denographics literally conflicting
for centuries, said sonething huge to ne. Said
sonething magnificent to ne. D d he get ne out

of the park? No, | got ne out of the park;

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ Page 36
however, Tommy continued to prove his

commtnment to his comunity of people, of all
communities, especially when he had played on
the police youth volleyball team where nost of
the youth were black African Anerican LGBT
young people. Wasn't any good. He was the
only person who was sweating profusely on that
court, however he cane, he played. He
entertai ned us, he entertained hinself, and he
enj oyed the camaraderie of his fell ow man,
whet her bl ack, white, copper-skinned or

pur pl e- ski nned.

So | just wanted to thank you for
havi ng ne here today, and I wi sh you all a good
ni ght .

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. Next
speaker, Roy Mancar os.

MR. MANCARCS: |I'mgoing to read fast
because | have a lot and | only have two
m nut es.

| conme today to tell you a story
about car 2344 and the officer that drove it.
| met this officer around 2007/2008 as a youth

experienci ng street-based honel essness. Little

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ _ Page 37
did | know that this officer ten years |ater

woul d be a nentor and a friend. Wen this
of ficer would see nme on the streets of
Boyst own, he woul d al ways speak, check on ne
and sonetinmes buy ne food and a soda. But nost
i nportantly, he would treat ne |ike a person.
Not just ne, but all street youth, especially
bl ack and brown youth. Though I'm a
whi te-presenting Latino, when you are honel ess,
you becone | abel ed and judged by nost peopl e,
but not by this officer.

The officer who played an
I nportant role in ne getting ny |life together,
havi ng five years of sobriety and becom ng a
productive nmenber of this society would be
Oficer Thomas J. Wal sh of the 19th District.

| attended this neeting |ast
nmonth and heard folks in here telling the Board
and Superintendent that Oficer Walsh is a
raci st, anger-fueled officer, and that's just
not true.

Si x years ago O ficer Wal sh woul d
make a horrible and harnful m stake inside of a

Boyst own bar breaking up a fight.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ Page 38
The | anguage that O ficer Wl sh

used that night was inexcusabl e and
unaccept abl e.

| would Iike to say fromthe very
begi nning, O ficer Wal sh has taken
accountability, owned his m stakes and adm tted
to | PRA and COPA that the | anguage he used t hat
ni ght was very harnful.

| would al so ask everyone in this
roomto ask if you've navigated your adult life
and never said sonething that has been harnfu
to anot her person or that you've regretted
| at er.

O ficer Walsh is not asking to go
unpuni shed because he notes his words and
| anguage that night were harnful. But 60 days?
That's a bit excessive.

O ficer Walsh is asking for a
fair shake in consequences. Oficer Walsh is
not a racist. He is not an anger-fuel ed
officer. He is an officer that has hel ped
many, many people of color in the 19th and the
23rd District. Thank you.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. Next

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ _ Page 39
speaker, N chol as W ngo.

MR WNGO Hello. How you doing,
everybody? Good evening. M nane is N chol as
Wngo. Cane to speak on behalf of Thonas
Walsh. | was stuck in -- I'ma little bit
nervous speaki ng on behal f of Thomas, but
Thomas WAl sh is a food guy. He's been working
in the 19th District for a long tine hel ping
out a | ot of people in the community,

t hroughout the Gty of Chicago. | was stuck in
t he Dom ni can Republic, and he gave ne his
busi ness card. | had nobody to call. I'm
African Anerican. |f he was a racist guy, he
woul d not help nme out. He hel ped ne out from
t he Dom ni can Republic when | was stuck there.
Didn't have no noney to get back. | called
him He said, Wwere you at? He checked to
make sure | was okay. Made sure nobody was
harming nme. He called the hotel. He went way
beyond his job. And that says a | ot about a
person. A racist person would never do
sonething |like that.

We all have nmade m stakes in our

lives, and we constantly will nake m stakes in

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

: : : : : Page 40
our lives. But the thing is, he is noving

forward and trying to do better, and Thonas
Wal sh has definitely proved that continuously
t hroughout the years of his life.

And for a one-second incident to
affect his whole entire life is beyond all of
us. It should not be -- that one second should
not make his whole life horrible. He
apol ogi zed for it. | know he's trying his best
to do better now.

Throughout the tine that | have
known him he has hel ped out a | ot of people.
| think he continually will help out a |ot of
peopl e.

"' masking you all to take tine
out and just give himan opportunity and a
chance to nmake things better. Thank you, guys.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Thank you.

Next speaker, Steven Hayman.

MR. HAYMAN. Good evening. M nane is
Steven Hayman, a/k/a Smley. |'ve been know ng
Tomm e Wal sh for ten years.

When | got the nessage that you

all tried to say he was a racist, no, | wll

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ _ Page 41
not allow you to say he is a racist.

Tomm e WAl sh hel ped ne out in so
many ways. He gave ne noney, he fed ne, he
| ooked out for ne. Just the beginning of this
nonth he paid ny phone bill. Wen ny check was
very low, he | ooked out for nme every tine.

Just two weeks ago we just went out to |lunch
together at the restaurant | work at called
Sutters Diner in Boystown.

He never been a racist. |If he
was a racist, he wouldn't even hel p nobody. He
hel p everybody from Boystown to Lakeview, from
everywhere around there.

You cannot say he is a racist.

He is far froma racist. Because he won't not
hel p nobody out there. Because a |ot of bl ack
guys in that area and he hel ped them He

hel ped people in so many ways. And for themto
say, Oh, TomWlsh is aracist, no, I will not
allowthat. |'mnot going to buy that under
any circunstances. Because, really, in ny
heart when | got the nessage, that's like ny
heart is punping right now No, | will not

accept that in any type of way. | refuse to

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ ~_Page 42
|l et you tell nme that he is a racist, because if

he was a racist, he wouldn't help no African
Anmerican in that community.

There's a | ot of honel ess people
in that conmmunity, and he hel ped sone peopl e,
put his hand out. He will break his neck to
hel p people. Broke his neck to help ne when |
was down and out. He helped ne -- he broke his
neck to help ne. Wwen | got into a situation
Wi th a person on the street, he grabbed ne and
said, Hey, Smley, cone here and talk to ne. |
talked to him Next thing you know, | |eave
the scene and go hone.

Al that other stuff you all
tal king, I"'mnot on the subject, and |I'm not
buying it. And we will solve this.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Debbi e McBound. Debbie
McBound.

Kevi n Kl ena.

MR. KLENA: H. M nane is Kevin Klena,
and I work with Tom Wal sh. We work in the 19th
District together. And I'mhere on his behalf
because, as far as | know, Tom WAl sh is a good

guy, a good person. He's friendly. He's not

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ _ _ Page 43
partial |ike he's being painted. And that's

the only reason I'"'mhere. |I'mhere to speak on
his behalf and say that he is a person of good
character. And if | had to do it all over
again, if he had to ask ne to cone again, |'d
conme again each tinme. Okay? Take care.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank you. David
Dewar .

MR. DEWAR. Good evening. M nane is David
Dewar. |I'mfromthe 19th Ward, 22nd District.
And | did run for aldernman.

Davi dDewar f or al der man. com
| do support good policing.
Eddie, | hope you are in good health. God

bless you. M case is -- | have a case
16Cv2287. | was here the last couple of
months. It's a false arrest. |I'mgoing to a

jury trial on Decenber 2nd. \Were |I'm
frustrated is there was a fal se police report,
whi ch | showed you, against the police
officers. That was in the year 2014 where |
was falsely arrested. Here is a CR report of
the two arresting officers. One of them was

asked a question by the investigator if they

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ Page 44
filed a false police report, they understood

they would be term nated, they said yes. And
what did they do? They filed a false police
report in 2014. The follow ng year in 2015,
the police cane over and stayed 30 m nutes for
a basketball and | ooking to arrest ne again.
Pattern.

In ny case, 16CVv2287, docket
entry 85 and 96 shows that the 22nd Distri ct
covered for them This is where |I'm concerned.
The Chicago Police certification research form
they did not put the CV nunber and the RD
nunbers because they swi tched everything. Very
concerning to see these patterns within the
Depart nent.

So I'mhere to say hopefully
wi thin the consent decree there could be this
wat chful eye where the Departnent, the desk
sergeant, the supervisor, the watch commander
does not cover for these officers.

There are good officers, but the
ones that are not should not be covered by the
Depart nent.

Last thing is here is the m ssion

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 statenent to fulfill our mssion drive to hage 45
2 attain the highest degree of ethical behavior

3 and conduct at all times. That was not

4 acconplished in ny case by no neans. And it

5 says here false -- bogus, false police reports
6 cause real harm Unfortunately, that was the

7 case with ne.

8 So as you guys | ook at these

9 different cases, hopefully this doesn't happen
10 to other people as it has occurred to ne.

11 Thank you.

12 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. | srael

13 Johnson.

14 MR. JOHANSON: Hello, hello. Serious matter
15 at hand, but 1'mhere to speak on behal f of

16  Thomas Wal sh. Wen | nmet Thomas Wal sh, | was
17 beating on buckets in front of Cubs stadi um

18 You know what |'m saying? And hanging out with
19 ny homes fromthe | ow end, you know. Wat up?
20 All and all, he didn't take nme to jail for
21 soliciting and being out there scal ping tickets
22 and stuff |ike that, because | wasn't doing
23 those things. | was just beating on buckets.
24 But nost cops, that's what they were trying to

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 I nsinuate. He |ooked at ne as a bl ack nman thatpag(346
2 was just trying to survive at the tine.

3 Ever since then, ny creativity

4 fromthe people that 1've nmet through himhas
5 changed. |'ma contractor now. | spent tine
6 in the penitentiary. And the people that |

7 know t hrough hi m hel ped ne stabilize ny m nd.

8 So | becane sonebody when | got out. [|I'm

9 certified. |'ma safety supervisor. |[|'man
10 established man. This man cannot be a racist.
11 Now, what ever happened, people
12 get heated. People, they sonetines say things
13 that they don't nmean. But himbeing a racist,
14 | can't see that.

15 Like | said, | was beating on

16 buckets. Young dread-head, blow ng them back.
17 They com ng back. But |I'mjust saying he can't
18 be no racist. It is nore inportant nmatters

19 t han hi m sayi ng sonet hi ng because he got nad.
20 You got these people right here and these

21 peopl e right here and they com ng at each ot her
22 because we need peace. W need peace instead
23 of -- you know, we need peace and order.

24  That's what we need. But that's not -- this

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 should not be a topic. That's all | want to rage 41
2 say.

3 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. Next

4 speaker, Cctavia Mtchell.

5 M5. M TCHELL: Good evening. Hi,

6 Superintendent. | have a question for you.

7 Can you pl ease answer ne? From Septenber the

8 27th, | spoke with you on the phone, and you

9 stated to ne that Illinois State Police

10 Departnent do not have to test the DNA from ny
11 son from-- where Chicago police officer shot
12 himthree tinmes in the back and nurdered him
13 You stated to me that the Illinois State Police
14 Is their choice to test that DNA

15 Were you aware then that the

16 I[1linois State Police had already transferred
17 my son's DNA sonewhere el se without ny

18 perm ssion? And were you aware in July it was
19 transferred to an unknown -- what |I'mtrying to
20 find out, who is it that tested ny son's DNA?
21 Because no one notified ne or ny attorney that
22 It was even being transferred. No one even
23 notified nme that it had been tested. But |
24 spoke with you in Septenber -- on Septenber the

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ Page 48
27th. It had already been transferred in July.

Were you aware of that?

SUPERI NTENDENT JOHNSON:  No, | was not,
ma'am  You know, | don't know the rules and
regulations for the Illinois State Police.

M5. M TCHELL: |'ve been asking you all for
how many nont hs what's going on with this DNA.
COPA has sat here and told ne they hadn't heard
anything and the CPD told ne they hadn't heard
anything. Wen did -- so telling ne that the
I[1linois State Police never told you all that
they were transferring this DNA, they did it on
t hey own?

M5. ROBERTS: Ms. Mtchell, we're neeting
tonorrow, right?

M5. M TCHELL: Yes, we are. But |'ve been
asking this question for so | ong, why coul dn't
sonebody just tell nme |like we spoke before when
the DNA was being sent to the ISP? You all
asked ne and ny attorney was it okay. Wy
wasn't me and ny attorney notified to see was
it okay for the -- to be transferred again?

M5. ROBERTS: Ms. Mtchell, when we neet

wWith you tonorrow with you and your attorney,

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

: _ Page 49
we wll be able to answer all your questions.

M5. MTCHELL: M. Eddie Johnson, can you
explain why the ISP don't have to test
sonet hi ng?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. |'msorry. Your tine
s up. Thank you.

The next speaker, Ceorge
Bl akenor e.

MR. BLAKEMORE: (Good afternoon. Good
afternoon. To our citizens, institutional
racism Every one of these white people cane
up and said that they do not agree with the
Police Board. | didn't see one black that cane
up to say that they didn't believe the decision
of the Police Board. |Institutional racism
And the policenen are scared of the black
people they say. They say. So ny dreamis
that these white policenen would not police
bl ack areas. Black nen and wonen. That's ny
dream Also, that the police departnent, |
hope each one of you advocate for black people
to be working high crinme. You have an
opportunity, you, you, you, and all of you.

When it came out this (inaudible) thing, not

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Page 50
one black got a contract. That's the way

Pooki e and Ray Ray can neke sone noney. But
you | ocked themup. So think out of the box.
Bl ack peopl e shoul d be enpl oyed. Enpl oyed.
Econom ¢ devel opnents in our community. W're
entitled to this. |It's all black | abor and
white wealth. W were brought over as sl aves
for you white folks and we still on the
pl antati on and you say, Get an education. Wrk
your way up. You didn't work your way up when
you brought us over here. And we still on the
plantation. So all that policenen, what's
going on? Institutional racism Now we not
going to put it on the back of these white
policenen. It's the system the fabric of
Anerica, institutional slavery. This is just
one part. The schools are racist.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Next speaker is Robert
Mor e.

MR. BLAKEMORE: Can | tal k about ny
problens with the police departnent? And |
rat her tal k about racism

MR MORE: It is Qctober 7th, 2019. Robert

J. More speaking on behalf of the institute of

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

1 St. Mchael the Archangel executive conmmttee. rage o
2 | just got hit by a paintball at 4:50 in the

3 afternoon or 4:00 by a drive-by shooter. | got
4 the evidence here. | got to get a police

S report.

6 But, really, |I've been comng to
7 t hese neetings now for 13 years. The solution
8 Is in the Summa Theol ogica. St. Thonas refers
9 to there's two types of humans, two types of

10 nmen. One of those type is people who are

11 sufficiently inclined to good. They don't need
12 any external law. | don't need any external

13 | aw to keep ne fromnot -- to keep ne from

14 commtting crines. |['mconmmtted to

15 accommodating all legitimate rights.

16 The solution to these problens is
17 to get the crimnality -- all these cri m nal

18 | aws, these mal prohibita | aws declared to be
19 unconstitutional as applied.
20 | sent a copy of that docunent to
21 you, M. Superintendent, for nyself and
22 simlarly situated people, whatever conponent
23 popul ation that is, so we no | onger have the
24 standing arm es between us and the nenbers of

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

. Page 52
the Commttee of 300 and the upper-I|evel slave

tier, slave master class individuals, who push
the buttons and pull the strings. The gigantic
preci pitous cause of all these problens is the
Rot hschild i nfluence and the influence of the
menbers of other nine famlies. Read the

abom nation known as the (inaudible).

First thing | got to say, | got
to intervene this. There is reports that in
January of 2020, martial lawis going to be
declared in the Cty of Chicago. So | got to
get that issue onto the table so that people
can start scream ng bl oody nurder so that won't
happen. But that is |ikely to happen.

| got another issue. | never
nmeant to say | was especially targeted. |I'ma
specifically targeted individual.

There's no one on the face of the
earth who is |l ess inportant than ne, |ess
prom nent, |ess capable, |ess talented, but
t hat doesn't nmean a person won't end up too
close to the nother | ode. And when a person
ends up too close to the nother |ode, which is

the Rothschild' s interest, those people got to

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ _ Page 53
| ook out for it, because it's comng for them

sooner or |later. You can't becone so

uni nportant that you're not going to get
elimnated. Am| already up, 120 seconds? CQut
of tine.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. At this tine, al
nmenbers of the public who signed up in advance
to speak have been called. 1Is there a notion
to adj ourn?

BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: So noved.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Second.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: All in favor?

(CHORUS OF AYES.)

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:.  Thank you.

(WHEREUPON, the proceedi ngs were
adjourned at 8:31 p.m)

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Cct ober 17, 2019

© 00 N o o0 b~ W N P

e S = S = S =
N w N P O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 54
STATE OF ILLINO S )

) SS
COUNTY OF C O O K)

MAUREEN A. WOODMVAN, C. S. R, being first
duly sworn, says that she is a court reporter
doi ng business in the Gty of Chicago; that she
reported in shorthand the proceedi ngs had at
t he hearing of said cause; that the foregoing
is a true and correct transcript of her
short hand notes, so taken as aforesaid, and

contains all the proceedi ngs of said hearing.

‘z£%CEEN A. WOODMVAN, CSR

Li cense No. 084. 002740

U.S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

| ndex: (11)..assisted

(11) 2:18

1,000 4:6,22
10 3:20
10,000 4:10
1066452 25:4
11 3:10,22
11214 24:16
120 53:4

13 51:7
13,400 4:23
13th 3:11,14
14th 12:17

16CV2287 43:16
44:8

16PB280 5:14
16PB2908 5:15
18 3:13

180 4:12
18PB2950 7:10
18th 24:19

19 3:16 4:2
19PB2954 6:12
19PB2958 5:15

19th 2:6 37:16
38:22 39:8 42:21
43:10

1st 18:19

2007/2008 36:23
2008 35:9
2013 24:15
2014 43:2144:4

2015 4:48:20 24:19
44:4

2016 4:21
2018 3:12,24

2019 4:106:13
50:23

2020 52:10
2021 18:18
21 2:12

22 317

22nd 43:10 44:9
23 35:11
2344 36:22
23rd 38:23
26th 8:20
27th 47:8 48:1
28th 11:8

29 29:13
29th 24:15
2nd 43:18

3

30 16:21 44:5
300 52:1
37 28:8

20)(D)(3)(4) 2:17
2,352 5:1
20-year 3:19

40 16:21
4017 8:21

4:00 29:22 30:7
51:3

4:30 30:23

4:50 51:2

5

5th 16:22

60 38:16

7:30 2:12
7th 50:23

8 12:18
8,600 4:8
85 44:9
8600 4:8
8:31 53:17

911 6:16
96 44:9

A

alk/a 40:21
abandoned 17:8

ability 10:8 22:11
29:2

abomination 52:7
absolutely 31:23
accept 41:24

accommodating
51:15

accomplished
45:4

accountability

4:20 38:6
accurate 22:21
act 2:185:10 10:18
action 5:12
actions 5:4 34:5
activity 6:16
actual-born 30:4
add 22:18
Additional 4:1
addressing 11:7
adhere 12:10
adhered 23:6
adjourn 53:9
adjourned 53:17
admitted 38:6
adopt 8:6
adult 38:10
advance 12:553:7
advances 24:12

advocate 16:16
49:21

affect 40:6

African 36:539:13
42:2

afternoon 49:9,10
51:3

agree 31:12 49:12

Aguilar 27:18,19
29:16 32:3

aid 18:23

alderman 13:18
14:9 16:5 29:17
31:12 43:11

alive 10:13

allegations 24:21
32:23

allowing 22:4
America 50:16

American 36:5
39:1342:3

amount 33:24
35:16

analysis 11:15

anger-fueled
37:20 38:20

annual 18:13
Anthony 33:20
apartment 9:9
apologize 16:13
apologized 40:9
apparently 19:3
applied 51:19
approached 35:10
approve 2:56:21
April 6:13

arbitration 26:8,
13,17 27:4,11 32:2
354

arbitrator 26:19
27:5,6

Archangel 51:1
area 20:12 41:17
areas 29:1549:19
armies 51:24
arrest 43:17 44:6

arrested 12:22,24
43:22

arresting 43:23
arrests 29:15
ashamed 28:22
aspect 4:20 32:17
assault 12:20 25:1

assaulted 12:16
24:17,23

assist 17:22

assisted 9:7

u. S

Legal

Support,
(312) 236-8352

I nc.



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

| ndex: attacking..commander
attacking 25:20 bat 9:4 14:15 22:14 37:18 49:13,15 checked 39:17
. : 7, : .10, C .
attain 45:2 29:2230:7,23 31:4 53:10,11 Chicago 2:2,13
attempting 12:18 battery 12:23 Board's 5:7 8:17 3:19 5:17,21 6:15
pting 12 . 11:15 12:3 call 12:4,8 30:16 7:16 8:22 9:19 10:2
30:24 beating 45:17,23 39:12 ) i i
46:15 Bobby 13:20 15:2 ' 11:517:17 21:19
attended 37:17 X - o y i ' called 24:24 305 22:3 23:4,15 25:3
) eginning 38:5 odies 32:12 39:16,19 41:8 53:8 26:1 32:8 39:10
attqrney .28.4 - a1:4 ) . _ 44:11 47:11 52:11
32:16 47:21 48:20, bodily 11:13 calling 2:320:3 .
21,24 behalf 33:21 39:4,6 boaUS 455 ) Chicagoland
AOrnevS 26:5 42:22 43:3 45:15 9 ' camaraderie 24:13
y ' 50:24 Bohmer 35:12 36:10 - -
AUDIENCE 1418 ol Chicagopoliceboa
: i . . capable 52:20 .
16:9 28:23 30:9 behavior 45:2 books 3:3 _ rd.org. 12:3
31:18 behoove 20:6 Bottom 31:15 captain 195,12 chief 357
auspices 26:23 believed 11:11 box 50:3 captains 19:4 choice 47:14
authority 14:2 Bettie 7:158:21 Boystown 37:424  Car 31:1136:22 CHORUS 2:10,22
15:13 24:20 10:7,12,22 11:20 41:9,12 card 39:12 8:13 53:13
. 22:17 23:1 312 .
authorized 2:17 33-20.21 34-18 break 42:6 care 16:16 295 Christmas 29:15
5:9 ' ' . . . :
, _ breaking 37:24 30:543:6 30:8
. ) biased 34:14 .
avoid 10:17 il bring 16:14 careful 16:2 Church 24:10
ill 41:5 : .
aware 47:15,18 . bringing 35:6 case 513,14 6:12 circumstances
48:2 binder 25:13 ' 71108:5909:11 10:6  10:24 11:23 22:24
broke 42:7,8 11:8,19 15:6 23:6 41:21

AYES 2:10,22 8:13
53:13

B

back 16:117:319:8
20:22 21:2,4 23:9
26:2 27:14 29:7
30:3 31:6 32:22
35:8 39:16 46:16,17
47:12 50:14

backing 23:17
bad 16:14 17:9,14
bar 37:24

baseball 9:4 14:14
22:13 29:22 30:7,23
31:4

based 11:2219:5
bashed 14:14
basic 10:4
basis 34:2
basketball 44:6

bisexual 35:20

bit 2:24 12:12 38:17
395

black 24:12,17
35:13,20 36:5,11
37:8 41:16 46:1
49:13,16,19,21
50:1,4,6

Blakemore 49:8,9
50:20

bless 43:15
block 16:24 17:1
bloody 52:13
blowing 46:16

blue 3:316:19
34:24

board 2:3,7,8,19,20
5:5,9,11 6:1,2,9,23,
24 7:7,18,19 8:2,4,
8,10,11 9:18 10:6,
2011:4,9,18 18:14
24:11 26:1 30:18
32:7,19,21 34:9

Brother 32:3

brought 11:8 25:2
50:7,11

brown 37:8

buckets 45:17,23
46:16

building 9:10
bullet 9:2

bureau 26:21
burglaries 3:16,18
bus 15:14
business 39:12
buttons 52:3

buy 37:541:20
buying 42:16
bystander 9:15,21

25:7,10 26:2,7,10,
19 27:1 32:17 43:15
44:8 45:4,7

cases 5:8,11,12
23:11 32:10 33:4
45:9

causing 7:15
centuries 35:22
certification 44:11
certified 46:9
chance 40:17
change 21:13
changed 46:5
character 43:4
charged 12:22

charges 5:16,20,24
6:14,18,20,22

charging 29:21
check 37:4 415

citizens 12:15
49:10

City 3:19 4:4 13:23
18:13 23:17 39:10
52:11

civil 11:8,10,19
19:8,13

clairvoyant 22:11
class 52:2

clear 10:20 33:5
clock 31:21

close 2:14 9:6
52:22,23

closed 5:10
codes 17:3
color 38:22
comical 28:2
command 35:14

commander 16:23
17:6 19:14 35:11

u. S

Legal

Support,
(312) 236-8352

I nc.



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Cct ober

| ndex:

17, 2019
comands. . easy

44:19
commands 23:12
commitment 36:2
committed 51:14

committee 51:1
52:1

committing 51:14
communities 36:3

community 16:16
17:11 19:6,16 20:8,
10,12 35:12 36:2
39:9 42:3,550:5

compared 3:14,23
completed 26:9
component 51:22
concerned 44:10
conduct 5:17 45:3
conducted 26:20
conducting 26:16
conflicting 35:21
Conner 31:8

consent 4:11 18:10
19:1 21:7,9,20
44:17

consequences
22:8 38:19

considered 5:10
constantly 39:24
contact 18:532:16
contacts 13:9
contained 25:4
continually 40:13
continued 36:1

continuously 34:4
40:3

contract 50:1
contractor 46:5

contractual 27:3

control 27:6
cop 35:19

COPA 26:24 27:9
38:7 48:8

copies 11:24 29:4

copper-skinned
36:11

cops 4524
copy 51:20
corrected 13:2
cottage 32:23
counsel 6:19

country 13:23
19:22 21:19

couple 17:13 43:16
courage 15:5
court 16:15 36:8
courtroom 32:11
cover 44:20
covered 44:10,22
cowardly 33:9
CPD 48:9

CR 43:22
creativity 46:3

crime 3:829:15
49:22

crimes 3:2051:14

criminal 6:16 32:10
51:17

criminality 51:17
Crista 33:13
critical 10:1
Crowe 6:9
Crowl 7:78:2
crying 34:3
Cubs 45:17

CV 44:12

D

daily 34:2
dangerous 16:21

dark-colored
16:20

Darva 34:23
dashboard 4:15
date 3:11,14,21,23
dates 35:8
David 43:7,9

Daviddewarforald
erman.com. 43:12

day 13:19,20 20:1,
2,4 21:15 28:10

days 4:12 38:16

deadly 7:139:13,
22 10:22 11:12
27:23 31:1

dealing 19:6,9,10,
15 20:1 21:18

death 7:16 11:13
14:20 23:1 34:6

Debbie 16:6 42:17

December 8:19
43:18

deciding 9:21

decision 9:18
11:24 12:2 14:1,10,
23 15:5,16,21,24
16:2,3 23:21 27:21,
24 28:3,11,16 29:6,
10,19 30:16,18
31:16 33:9 49:14

decisions 8:7,18

declared 51:18
52:11

decree 4:11 18:10
19:2 21:7,9,20
44:17

dedicated 13:22

deescalation 4:19
defend 30:15
degree 45:2

Delgado 2:206:9
7:78:4

demographics
35:21

department 4:5,7,
215:1,17,21 6:15
7:17 10:2 11:6 14:3
15:15 20:6 23:4
25:3 44:15,18,23
47:10 49:20 50:21

Department's 3:4
7:139:19 11:2

depositions 25:14
depraved 33:9
desk 44:18
despicable 33:8
detail 9:17
detectives 13:10
determine 11:21
determined 11:10

developments
50:5

Dewar 43:8,9,10
died 22:19
difficult 9:11
Diner 41:9

direct 13:6
direction 7:14 10:7

disappointed
14:22

disbanded 32:1

discharge 5:16
6:14 7:16

discharged 11:5
discharges 22:15

disciplinary 5:4,8,
11

discredit 25:2
discuss 18:10
disgusting 28:12
distinctly 11:17

district 12:18 16:23
17:7 35:11 37:16
38:23 39:8 42:22
43:10 44:9

districts 19:4
disturbance 9:9

DNA 47:10,14,17,
20 48:7,12,19

docket 44:8
doctor 28:5
doctors 28:6
document 51:20

documentation
6:17

domestic 9:8

Dominican 39:11,
15

door 17:2122:23
dread-head 46:16
dream 49:17,20
drive 45:1
drive-by 51:3
drove 35:17 36:22
due 4:18

Durand 6:14
duty 9:24

Dyke 5:16,20

E

Eaddy 2:86:2,9,24
7:7,19 8:2,1053:11

early 8:19
earth 52:19
easy 31:6

u. S

Legal Support,
(312) 236-8352

I nc.



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Cct ober

| ndex:

17, 2019
Economi c. . guys

Economic 50:5

Eddie 25:6 33:14
43:14 49:2

education 24:13
50:9

elapsed 25:19
eliminated 53:4
emergency 18:23
employed 50:4
employing 4:14

empowerment
24:14

encourage 15:23
23:20 33:10,11
34:21

end 11:1545:19
52:21

ends 52:23
enduring 34:1

enforcement 4:19
18:17 19:7

Englewood 31:12
enjoyed 36:10
enlisted 22:20,21
ensued 11:4
entertained 36:9

entertainment
24:13

entire 25:326:1
40:6

entitled 50:6
entry 44:9

Erie 8:22
established 46:10
estate 11:9
ethical 45:2

Eve 29:16

evening 2:113:18
18:9 22:1 24:8

27:19 33:14 35:2
39:3 40:20 43:9
475

evening's 5:6

evidence 32:22
33:2,451:4

examination 10:5
excerpts 8:17
excessive 38:17

excuse 14:17
17:24

executive 2:15
51:1

experiencing 18:3
36:24

explain 34:149:3
explained 9:17
exploring 21:12
express 29:2
external 51:12
extremely 14:22
eye 44:18

F

fabric 50:15
face 52:18
faced 10:24 25:21
facing 34:4

fact 4:18

facts 10:525:11,16
35:6,7

failed 23:1228:1
fair 38:19
Falcone 12:8 13:15
fall 26:24

false 6:16 32:22
43:17,19 44:1,3
45:5

falsely 43:22
familiar 32:16
families 52:6

family 13:21 33:16,
22

farther 10:9
fast 36:18
fatal 5:18
fate 9:1

father 14:16,19
15:1 22:22 30:4,5

favor 2:9,216:3,8
7:1,6,20 8:1,12
34:14 53:12

fear 13:317:18
22:14 23:5

fed 41:3

feel 29:3,8
fellow 36:10
felt 14:11 15:15
fight 37:24

filed 5:156:13 44:1,
3

final 5:12

find 7:11 27:13 28:2
34:3 47:20

finding 9:23 11:14

findings 8:7 25:14
33:12 34:22

finds 9:18 10:6
11:4

fire 9:16 30:18
fired 7:14 10:7
firing 34:11
flag 17:5
flash 17:3

Flores 2:19 6:10
7:88:2

folks 15:7 24:12

35:2 37:18 50:8
follow-up 13:10
food 37:539:7

force 7:14 9:13,22
10:22 11:12,20,22
27:23 31:1

Foreman 2:1,2,9,
11,21,23 5:3 6:3,6,8
7:1,4,6,20,23 8:1,
12,14,16 13:5,13,16
14:8 15:22 16:6,12
17:24 18:6 20:18
21:14,23 23:19
24:4,7 26:4 27:17
28:24 30:10 31:14,
17,19 32:20 33:5,10
34:21 36:16 38:24
40:18 42:17 43:7
45:12 47:3 49:5
50:18 53:6,12,14

foremost 9:24
form 44:11
forward 33:2 40:2

found 11:10 24:22
35:15

Foundation 24:11
frame 3:12
Fraternal 22:3

Frazier 23:2324:2,
5,8,9 26:12,16,20,
23 27:8,14 35:6

friend 14:24 37:2
friendly 42:24
friends 33:22
front 45:17
frustrated 43:19
fulfill 45:1
funding 21:21
funeral 14:13

G

gang 16:19

garage 17:4
gave 39:1141:3

general 3:17:13
9:19 11:2

George 49:7
Ghian 2:2
gigantic 52:3
Gill 18:8,9

give 3:813:8 16:4
18:3 20:2 21:21
26:10 34:10 40:16

God 43:14

good 2:113:18
17:10 18:9 22:1
24:8 27:19 33:14
35:2 36:6,14 39:3
40:20 42:23,24
43:3,9,13,14 44:21
47:549:951:11

goodness 245
grabbed 42:10

Graham 21:24
22:1,2 31:8

grant 5:22
great 11:13
grief 18:3
grown 4:22
guard 24:17
Guards 17:17
guess 27:4
guessing 14:12
guide 20:11
guilty 7:12
gun 10:7

guns 4:6,8,10 17:8

guy 14:14 17:11
30:22 39:7,13 42:24

guys 14:11 16:20,
21 17:12 18:15 20:6
29:18,19 31:11,15

U S. Legal
(312) 236-8352

Support,

I nc.



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Cct ober

| ndex:

17, 2019
hand. . Ki ngs

34:13,19 40:17
41:17 45:8

H

hand 6:4 42:6
45:15

handle 21:4

handling 20:21
26:19

hands 6:57:2,3,21,
22

hanging 45:18

happen 22:12 45:9
52:14

happened 23:10,
11 46:11

happening 32:8
happier 14:13
happy 13:19 25:17
hard 17:9,19

harm 10:22 11:13
45:6

harmful 37:23
38:8,11,16

harming 39:19
Harrison 31:13
hate 22:6

Hayman 40:19,20,
21

head 14:14 30:24
315

Headquarters
2:13

heal 34:8

health 19:20 20:1,4
21:14,17,20 43:14

hearings 32:15
heart 41:22,23
heated 46:12
Hebrew 17:20
held 2:12

helped 38:21 39:14
40:12 41:2,17,18
42:5,8 46:7

helping 39:8
hero 22:10
hesitate 28:16
Hey 42:11
high 49:22
highest 45:2
highlights 4:1
hijacking 3:17
hired 5:1

hit 51:2
hitting 7:15

home 8:21 12:20
17:6 42:13

homeless 37:9
42:4

homelessness
36:24

homies 45:19

hope 28:16,18,20
43:14 49:21

hoping 15:4
horrible 37:23 40:8
Horseshoe 24:18
hospitalized 12:17
hotel 39:19

house 17:4,19
29:22 30:22

hurt 28:14,19 32:4

idea 26:10

Illinois 2:18 47:9,
13,16 48:5,11

immediately 32:1

important 9:12
37:13 46:18 52:19

importantly 37:6
impression 32:9

inaudible 49:24
52:7

incident 40:5

incidents 3:22
4:16 18:22

inclined 51:11
includes 4:12,23
inconsistent 11:1

independent
24:20 26:18

Indiana 16:19
individual 52:17
individuals 52:2

industry 19:24
32:24

inexcusable 38:2
infinite 14:10
influence 52:5

information 13:8
18:4 20:22,23

initially 35:10
injustice 31:23

innocent 9:15,21
10:3,19

institute 50:24

institutional
49:10,15 50:13,16

intend 8:23
intended 9:2 10:21

intense 14:21
15:11

intentionally
14:12

interest 52:24
internal 26:21

interpreter 12:13,
15 13:12

intervene 52:9
introduction 4:14

investigation
25:16

investigator 43:24
involved 12:21,23
IPRA 25:1538:7
Irish 35:19

Island 16:19

ISP 48:19 49:3

Israel 12:8 13:13
45:12

issue 52:12,15
issued 3:1
issues 19:18 30:3

jail 45:20

James 23:22
24:18,23 25:20

Jamie 24:9
January 18:19

job 23:1029:14
33:15 39:20

John 20:19,20

Johnson 3:7 13:7
18:2 21:6,16 25:6,
11,24 26:6,14,18,22
27:2,12,16 45:13,14
48:3 49:2

joined 16:16

Jones 7:158:21,24
9:1,510:8,12,16,22
11:21 22:17 31:2
33:20 34:18

Jones' 9:211:3
23:1 33:21

judge 31:6

judged 28:5,6
37:10

judgment 32:10
July 47:18 48:1
June 11:8

jury 11:10,16,18,21
43:18

jury's 11:14

justice 24:12 25:22
34:10,18

justified 14:3,22
15:16

K

Kathleen 35:12

Kevin 21:24 22:2
29:17 35:1 42:19,20

kicked 30:2
kid 29:24
kid's 14:16,19
kill 8:24 30:6,24

hear 16:1 inside 37:23 52:10 33:15
houses 17:8,13 : : .
heard 25:7 33:18 o _ . killed 8:2128:15,19
37:18 48:8.9 huge 35:22 insinuate 46:1 Jason 5:16,20 32:6
Hearing 34:4 humans 51:9 instance 9:14 Jay 34:24 Kings 16:19
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Cct ober
| ndex:

17, 2019
Kl ena. . ni ght

Klena 42:19,20
knew 9:14

knife 30:21,22
knowing 40:21

labeled 37:10
labor 50:6
lady 13:8 14:12
Lakeview 41:12

language 38:1,7,
16

Laquan 5:18
Latin 16:18
Latino 37:9
laughing 34:2

law 18:17 19:7 23:5
51:12,13 52:10

lawful 23:12
laws 51:18
leader 15:15
leave 42:12

led 23:1

Lee 6:14
legitimate 51:15

Legrier 9:3,6
10:10,12 11:9,13,
18,20

LEMR 18:16,20

LGBT 35:1336:5
LGPTQ+ 24:12

liaison 20:12

life 10:3 11:4 13:19,
22 22:14 23:5 28:11
37:13 38:10 40:4,6,
8

light 10:15
Lighthouse 24:10,

11

lights 17:2
listed 3:3
listening 15:19
literally 35:16,21
litigation 2:16
live 17:10

lived 9:10

lives 13:339:24
40:1

living 17:18 35:9,
15,20

locked 50:3
lode 52:22,23
log 25:4

long 32:2133:2
39:8 48:17

longer 51:23
looked 41:4,6 46:1

loss 10:311:3
33:23

lot 4:17 12:917:10
19:17 20:9,17 32:4,
13 36:19 39:9,20
40:12,13 41:16 42:4

love 16:1

low 3:19 41:6 45:19
lowest 4:3

lows 4:17

Lucky 24:17
lunch 41:7

M

mad 46:19

made 5:6 27:24
29:6,15 30:18 31:15
33:1 39:18,23

maghnificent 35:23

maintaining 16:10

make 13:9 15:5
27:21 28:3,10 29:19
37:23 39:18,24
40:8,17 50:2

makes 28:4,5
making 6:15
mal 51:18

man 33:15 35:20
36:10 46:1,10

Mancaros 36:17,
18

manner 10:18
34:12

March 24:19
Maria 12:7
Marine 13:23
Mark 31:17
martial 52:10
master 52:2
matter 45:14
matters 2:16 46:18

Matthews 24:18,24
25:20

Max 20:22

Mcbound 16:7,12,
1342:17,18

Mcdonald 5:18
Mcmanus 35:1,2
means 45:4
meant 52:16
medical 18:17 20:1
meet 48:23

meeting 2:3,6,11
5:7,10 12:1 37:17
48:14

meetings 2:18
5:1051:7

member 2:7,8,19,
20 6:1,2,23,24 7:18,

19 8:10,11 37:15
53:10,11

members 6:9 7:7
8:2,4,812:518:14
34:951:24 52:6
53:7

men 23:16 49:19
51:10

mental 19:19,24
20:4 21:14,16,19
30:3

mentor 37:2
merit 21:11
meritorious 19:8

message 23:3,15
28:13 40:23 41:22

met 35:9 36:23
45:16 46:4

Michael 51:1

mind 10:533:1,18
46:7

mine 15:1

minutes 2:6 12:11
29:18 36:20 44:5

miscarriage 25:21
miserably 28:1

mission 10:2 44:24
45:1

mistake 28:4,6
37:23

mistakes 38:6
39:23,24

Mitchell 47:4,5
48:6,14,16,23 49:2

money 35:17 39:16
41:3 50:2

monitor 21:3

month 3:24:2,6 5:5
16:1 25:5,8 26:3
27:1529:7 37:18
41:5

months 3:9 43:17
48:7

morning 8:19
29:23 30:23

motel 35:17,18

mother 30:1,4
33:24 34:18 52:22,
23

motion 2:5,14,23
5:22,236:11,21 7:9,
11 8:3,6,16 53:8

motor 3:18

moved 2:7,19 4:24
5:19 6:1,19,23 7:18
8:10 53:10

moving 32:10,11
40:1

murder 3:1052:13
murdered 47:12
murders 4:3

Murray 29:11,12,13
30:11 31:15

N

named 24:18
Nataki 18:6,7
National 17:17
nature 21:12
navigated 38:10
neck 42:6,7,9
negligent 30:19
neighbor 9:3
Neighbors 16:24
nerve 32:13
nervous 39:6
neutralized 10:11
news 16:14

Nicholas 13:16
39:1,3

night 30:8 34:6
36:15 38:2,8,16

u. S

Legal Support,
(312) 236-8352

I nc.



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Cct ober

| ndex:

17, 2019
Noel . . prot ect

Noel 33:13,14
notes 38:15

notified 47:21,23
48:21

November 2:12
24:15

number 4:35:14
6:12 7:10 24:16,22,
24 25:1,4 44:12

numbers 5:13
44:13

O

O'MALLEY 6:10
7:8 8:520:20

obey 23:12
objectively 10:23

obligation 10:14,
18

occurred 45:10
occurring 9:9
Octavia 47:4

October 3:11,14
12:17 50:23

offender 22:23,24
23:12

offender's 22:22

officer 6:14 7:11
8:20,23 9:4,13,20,
24 10:6,10,14,21
11:4,11 13:24 14:20
16:10 18:5 22:9
23:1,13 24:15,21
25:19 28:8 29:13
30:14 31:9 33:6
35:4 36:22,23 37:1,
3,11,12,16,19,20,22
38:1,5,14,18,19,21
47:11

officer's 27:3

officer-involved
18:22

officers 4:13,22,24
5:29:810:18 17:22
18:11,18,19 19:18,
21 20:15 21:21
23:10,16 27:22
28:13 31:23 32:7
33:7 43:21,23
44:20,21

official 20:13
one-second 40:5

open 2:18 5:9
22:22

opinion 15:20

opportunity 13:14
27:21 29:9 40:16
49:23

opposed 6:6 7:4,
238:14

option 31:1
options 10:15

order 2:4,24 13:4
16:10 22:3 28:24
29:1,4 30:10 31:19
46:23

orders 3:17:13
9:1911:2

organization
31:24

oversight 27:8,11
overview 3:8

owned 38:6

P

p.m. 2:12 53:17
pace 4:9

paid 35:18 41:5
pain 34:1
paintball 51:2
painted 43:1
paragraphs 21:10
pardon 5:14

parents 15:1
park 35:9,16,21,24

part 20:20 27:2
50:17

partial 43:1
participated 8:8
parties 27:4
partner 11:14
passed 25:8

passes 2:236:11
7:9 8:3,16

pastor 24:10 35:6
Pat 29:13
pathetic 28:12
Patrick 29:11
patrol 19:15
Pattern 44:7
patterns 44:14
peace 46:22,23
penitentiary 46:6

people 12:20 15:11
19:18 30:13,20
32:4,5 36:2,6 37:10
38:22 39:9 40:12,14
41:18 42:4,5,7
45:10 46:4,6,11,12,
20,21 49:11,17,21
50:4 51:10,22
52:12,24

percent 3:11,13,
16,17,21,23

perfectly 10:20
period 3:155:2
permission 47:18

person 20:13 29:21
36:7 37.6 38:12
39:21 42:10,24 43:3
52:21,22

personnel 2:16

persons 10:19

phone 41:547:8
Phyllis 18:8

physically 24:16,
23

plantation 50:9,12

played 36:3,8
37:12

police 2:33:44:57
5:9,17,21 6:14,15
7:11,12,17 9:12,18,
19 10:2 11:6 12:3
13:1,24 14:3,20
16:10,22 17:1,22
18:14 22:3,20 23:4,
9,13,15 24:20 25:3
26:1,21 27:22 28:8,
13 29:13 31:23
32:6,9,23,24 33:6,7
35:7 36:4 43:19,20
44:1,3,5,11 45:5
47:9,11,13,16 48:5,
11 49:13,15,18,20
50:21 51:4

policemen 49:16,
18 50:12,15

policies 23:6

policing 20:8,10
43:13

policy 4:14
Pookie 50:2
population 51:23
posed 10:11
position 28:3
posted 3:35:7
potential 35:3,12
powerful 17:12
precautions 10:17
precipitated 22:24
precipitous 52:4
Preib 31:17,20
prejudice 6:22

presence 9:20
10:16

present 9:5

president 2:1,2,9,
11,21,23 5:3 6:3,6,8
7:1,4,6,20,23 8:1,
12,14,16 13:5,13,16
14:8 15:22 16:6,12
17:24 18:6 20:18
21:14,23 22:2 23:19
24:4,7,11 26:4
27:17 28:24 30:10
31:14,17,19 33:10
34:21 36:16 38:24
40:18 42:17 43:7
45:12 47:3 495
50:18 53:6,12,14

prevail 34:16
prevent 10:3 11:13

previous 3:25:5
35:11

principles 10:4
prior 18:23
priority 21:17
private 19:23

problem 22:9
29:23

problems 30:1
50:21 51:16 52:4

proceedings
53:16

process 26:9 27:9,
11 32:2

productive 37:15
profusely 36:7
progress 4:12
prohibita 51:18
prominent 52:20

promotion 19:2
21:11

promotions 21:1
property 17:14

protect 10:1,19
23:16

U S. Legal
(312) 236-8352

Support,

I nc.



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

| ndex: protection..situated

protection 13:4
proud 28:20
prove 36:1
proved 40:3

provide 18:13
25:17

provided 6:18
proximity 9:6

public 2:6,13 10:1
12:5 53:7

pull 52:3
pumping 41:23

purple-skinned
36:12

purposes 2:15
push 52:2

put 25:23,24 42:6
44:12 50:14

Q

gualified 18:20

guestion 11:7,16
14:7 25:23,24 43:24
47:6 48:17

guestions 9:12
20:549:1

quick 31:21

Quintonio 9:3
10:12 11:9

R

racism 49:11,15
50:13,22

racist 37:20 38:20

Ray 50:2

read 8:17 16:2
29:6,9 32:14,20
33:11,17 34:22
36:18 52:6

real 45:6
reason 20:243:2

reasonable 10:16
11:20 31:9

recognizes 9:23
recommend 18:15

recommendation
18:16 21:5

recommendations
21:8

recommended
19:12

record 4:17 33:3
recover 4:9
recovered 4:5,8
recused 8:5
reexamine 10:15
refers 51:8
refuse 41:24
regretted 38:12
regulations 48:5
related 5:17
relating 6:18
relations 35:13
released 26:24
removing 34:7
repeat 22:23
repeatedly 25:1

reports 6:16 19:10
45:552:9

reposition 10:8
Republic 39:11,15
request 27:4,5
require 9:20
Rescue 18:17
research 44:11
resigned 5:20
resource 4:13
respond 14:6

responded 9:8
30:15

RESPONSE 6:7
7:5,24 8:15

restaurant 41:8
retired 4:24
returned 30:1

Reverend 23:22
24:2,5,8,9 26:12,16,
20,23 27:8,14

Review 24:20
reviewed 8:8
revised 13:2
Rhodes 18:7

Rialmo 7:12 8:20,
23 9:4 10:6,10,14,
2111:5,11 13:20
14:11,24 22:7,10
23:2 29:18 30:14
34:5,11

Rich 27:17
ride 31:11

ride-alongs 15:8,
10

Robert 7:11 8:20
29:18 50:18,23

ROBERTS 48:14,
23

role 37:13
room 35:18 38:10
Rothschild 52:5

Rothschild's
52:24

Roy 36:17
rules 48:4
run 17:14 43:11

S

sad 13:20

safety 2:1310:8
46:9

sat 32:14 48:8
scab 34:7

scalping 45:21
scanners 17:2

scared 14:1917:21
49:16

scene 9:6 14:21
31:9 42:13

school 4:1330:2
schools 50:17

screaming 30:13
52:13

seconds 29:19
53:4

Sections 2:17
security 24:17
Seek 20:15

sergeants 20:9,10,
16

series 2:15
serve 17:11 24:9
Served 13:23,24
service 19:8

services 18:24
19:13

session 18:12
sessions 2:15
set 32:2
shake 38:19
sham 31:24
share 20:21,22
shoes 28:8
shooter 51:3

shooting 3:225:18
10:17 14:4

shootings 4:3

shot 8:209:1,7
14:12 47:11

SHOUTING 14:18
16:9 28:23 30:9
31:18

show 6:37:1,20
showed 43:20

SHOWING 6:5 7:3,
22

shows 12:19 44:9
side 13:24
sides 17:13
signed 12:553:7
similarly 51:22

30:13.21 40:24 repetitive 34:7 simple 12:22
11 ' . rights 12:1527:3 i : :

41:1,10,11,14,1519  replacing 4:23 31,15 sending 23:3,14 simply 34:17

42:1,2 46:10,13,18 : September 2:6 .

50-17 report 3:65:413:1 o P : sir 3:75:216:5
. Robberies 3:13 4:266:17 47:7.24

_ 32:14,20 43:19,22 206 - sit 17:3 316

raises 9:11 44:1,4 51:5 Robbery 3:18 sergeant 13:8 Dt

rate 19:21 25:12 44:19 situated 51:22

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Cct ober

17, 2019

| ndex: situation..training
situation 42:9 11:18 52:17 subject 42:15 throwing 15:13
. . T
situations 15:11 spent 46:5 subsequently Thursday 2:12
27:23 5:19 .
spoke 47:8,24 table 52:12 tickets 45:21

slave 17:2052:1,2
slavery 50:16
slaves 50:7

sleep 28:17,18
Smiley 40:21 42:11
sobriety 37:14
society 37:15
soda 37:5
soliciting 45:21

solution 35:351:7,
16

solve 42:16
some-high 29:14
somebody's 28:11
son 33:2047:11

son's 30:6 47:17,
20

sooner 53:2
sore 34:8
sounds 34:17
spanned 25:15

speak 12:6 13:14
20:19 22:4 33:19,21
35:3 37:4 39:4 43:2
45:15 53:8

speaker 12:7 13:16
16:6 21:24 23:22
29:11 33:13 34:23,
24 35:1 36:17 39:1
40:19 47:4 49:7
50:18

speakers 12:9
23:24

speaking 29:17
39:6 50:24

speaks 29:16
specifically 9:13

48:18

Sposato 13:17,18
14:9 16:5

St 51:1,8
stabilize 46:7
stadium 45:17
staff 35:14
stand 24:3,6
standing 51:24
stands 17:12
star 24:16

start 19:3 31:20
52:13

state 17:547:9,13,
16 48:5,11

stated 47:9,13
statement 45:1
station 16:22
statistics 3:9
status 25:9 26:2,7
stayed 44:5
Steven 40:19,21
stop 34:2

story 36:21

street 8:22 37:7
42:10

street-based
36:24

streets 37:3
strings 52:3
strongly 15:23
struggling 33:23
stuck 39:5,10,15
stuff 42:14 45:22

sufficiently 51:11
suggestion 15:10
suicide 19:21
suicides 21:18
Summa 51:8
summer 3:9
Supe 15:14
super 22:10

Superintendent
3:2,6,7 5:15,19 6:13
13:5,7 18:1,2 20:24
21:6,16 25:6,11,24
26:5,6,14,18,22
27:2,12,16 37:19
47:6 48:351:21

Superintendent's
3:6 5:23 6:19

supervisor 44:19
46:9

support 43:13

supposed 18:19,
21,23 33:16

surveillance 12:19
survive 46:2
suspects 12:21
sustained 24:20
Sutters 41:9
sweating 36:7

Sweeney 2:7 6:1,
10,23 7:8,18 8:3,11
53:10

switched 44:13
swung 30:23
sympathy 34:15
system 50:15

taking 18:11 20:3,4
talented 52:20

talk 21:10 42:11
50:20,22

talked 16:23 42:12

talking 17:6 18:12
23:14 42:15

talks 19:2
targeted 52:16,17
team 36:4

telling 23:7 27:9,10
37:18 48:10

ten 12:20,21 37:1
40:22

terminated 44:2
terms 4:11

terrible 15:21
23:15 31:16

test 47:10,14 49:3
tested 47:20,23
thefts 3:18
Theologica 51:8

thing 19:1,17 20:8
25:18 29:12 31:10,
16 40:1 42:12 44:24
49:24 52:8

things 18:1219:21,
2320:17 21:11,13
22:8,16 40:17 45:23
46:12

Thomas 24:16,22
35:4 37:16 39:4,6,7
40:2 45:16 51:8

thought-out 16:3
thoughts 16:4
threat 10:11
threatened 9:3

tier 52:2

time 3:12,23 12:4,
13 30:11,12 32:21
39:840:11,1541:6
43:6 46:2,5 49:5
53:5,6

Time's 31:17
timeline 26:12
timely 34:11
timer 12:11
times 45:347:12
title 20:13

today 3:110:13
16:11 22:5 23:14
25:17,20 36:14,21

told 25:6 48:8,9,11

Tom 35:941:19
42:21,23

Tommie 40:22 41:2
Tommy 35:15 36:1

tomorrow 48:15,
24

tonight 12:2,10
22:17,19 27:20
28:1,14,17,21
33:19,21 34:10

tools 21:21

topic 47:1
tormented 16:18
total 4:22

totality 10:24 11:23
tragedy 22:18
tragic 9:11

training 4:13,19
11:118:10,13,14,
16,17,20 19:2 20:21
21:1

u. S

Legal Support,
(312) 236-8352

I nc.



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS Oct ober 17, 2019

| ndex: transferred.. Zopp

transferred 47:16,
19,22 48:1,22

transferring 48:12
treat 37:6

trial 43:18
troopers 17:5
TRRS 19:9

true 11:10 37:21
trumped-up 32:11
truth 29:16 34:16
turning 32:22
two-flat 9:10

type 34:1041:24
51:10

types 51:9

u

UCC 24:10
ultimate 14:2 15:12

unacceptable
38:3

unanimous 14:8,9,
10 15:16

unbelievable
15:17

unconstitutional
51:19

understand 14:6

understanding
26:7

understatement
34:3

understood 44:1

unreasonable
10:23

upper-level 52:1
upstairs 9:2,9

use-of-force 4:15,
16

\Y

Van 5:16,20
vehicle 3:18
Vehicular 3:17
verdict 11:8
versus 20:16 31:8
video 12:19
violated 11:112:16
violating 7:12
violent 3:20
volleyball 36:4
vote 14:4

Voting 6:8 7:6 8:1

W

wait 26:8

walk 17:21
walked 28:7
wallet 35:17

Walsh 24:16,22
25:20 35:4,10
37:16,19,22 38:1,5,
14,18,19 39:5,7
40:3,22 41:2,19
42:21,23 45:16

wanted 18:9 22:22

watchful 44:18
Watkins 34:23
ways 41:3,18
wealth 50:7

weapon 7:14 22:15

30:17

website 3:45:7
12:3

week 35:18
weeks 41:7
west 8:21 13:24

white 35:19 36:11
49:11,18 50:7,8,14

white-presenting
379

windows 16:20
Wingo 39:1,2,4
wisdom 14:10

withdraw 5:19,23
6:20

withdrawing 6:22
Wolf 7:7 8:2
Wolff 6:9
woman 23:16
women 49:19

wooden-frame
17:19

word 25:1 33:24

words 33:24 38:15

work 20:16 41:8
42:21 50:9,10

worked 17:9,19,20

29:14

working 39:7 49:22

Y

year 3:11,14,21,23
4:10,17 27:1 43:21
44:4

years 13:23 15:2,3
25:15,19,21 28:9
29:14 31:7 37:1,14,
22 40:4,22 51:7

yelling 30:13

young 13:7 36:6
46:16

youth 35:13 36:4,5,
23 37:7,8

z

Zopp 6:107:88:3

unimportant 53:3 33:17 36:13
unjustfiably 24:23  \ward 43:10 written 8:7,17

11:24
unjustified 34:5 warrant 9:1

wrong 22:7,8
unknown 47:19 watch 19:5 44:19
unpunished 38:15  watched 32:21

U S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54

	Word Index
	Index: (11)..assisted
	(11) (1)
	1,000 (2)
	10 (1)
	10,000 (1)
	1066452 (1)
	11 (2)
	11214 (1)
	120 (1)
	13 (1)
	13,400 (1)
	13th (2)
	14th (1)
	16CV2287 (2)
	16PB280 (1)
	16PB2908 (1)
	18 (1)
	180 (1)
	18PB2950 (1)
	18th (1)
	19 (2)
	19PB2954 (1)
	19PB2958 (1)
	19th (6)
	1st (1)
	2(c)(1)(3)(4) (1)
	2,352 (1)
	20-year (1)
	2007/2008 (1)
	2008 (1)
	2013 (1)
	2014 (2)
	2015 (4)
	2016 (1)
	2018 (2)
	2019 (3)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (1)
	21 (1)
	22 (1)
	22nd (2)
	23 (1)
	2344 (1)
	23rd (1)
	26th (1)
	27th (2)
	28th (1)
	29 (1)
	29th (1)
	2nd (1)
	30 (2)
	300 (1)
	37 (1)
	40 (1)
	4017 (1)
	4:00 (3)
	4:30 (1)
	4:50 (1)
	5th (1)
	60 (1)
	7:30 (1)
	7th (1)
	8 (1)
	8,600 (1)
	85 (1)
	8600 (1)
	8:31 (1)
	911 (1)
	96 (1)
	a/k/a (1)
	abandoned (1)
	ability (3)
	abomination (1)
	absolutely (1)
	accept (1)
	accommodating (1)
	accomplished (1)
	accountability (2)
	accurate (1)
	act (3)
	action (1)
	actions (2)
	activity (1)
	actual-born (1)
	add (1)
	Additional (1)
	addressing (1)
	adhere (1)
	adhered (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	admitted (1)
	adopt (1)
	adult (1)
	advance (2)
	advances (1)
	advocate (2)
	affect (1)
	African (3)
	afternoon (3)
	agree (2)
	Aguilar (4)
	aid (1)
	alderman (6)
	alive (1)
	allegations (2)
	allowing (1)
	America (1)
	American (3)
	amount (2)
	analysis (1)
	anger-fueled (2)
	annual (1)
	Anthony (1)
	apartment (1)
	apologize (1)
	apologized (1)
	apparently (1)
	applied (1)
	approached (1)
	approve (2)
	April (1)
	arbitration (7)
	arbitrator (3)
	Archangel (1)
	area (2)
	areas (2)
	armies (1)
	arrest (2)
	arrested (3)
	arresting (1)
	arrests (1)
	ashamed (1)
	aspect (2)
	assault (2)
	assaulted (3)
	assist (1)
	assisted (1)

	Index: attacking..commander
	attacking (1)
	attain (1)
	attempting (2)
	attended (1)
	attorney (6)
	attorneys (1)
	AUDIENCE (5)
	auspices (1)
	authority (3)
	authorized (2)
	avoid (1)
	aware (3)
	AYES (4)
	back (19)
	backing (1)
	bad (3)
	bar (1)
	baseball (7)
	based (2)
	bashed (1)
	basic (1)
	basis (1)
	basketball (1)
	bat (7)
	battery (1)
	beating (3)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (7)
	behavior (1)
	behoove (1)
	believed (1)
	Bettie (12)
	biased (1)
	bill (1)
	binder (1)
	bisexual (1)
	bit (4)
	black (17)
	Blakemore (3)
	bless (1)
	block (2)
	bloody (1)
	blowing (1)
	blue (4)
	board (40)
	Board's (4)
	Bobby (2)
	bodies (1)
	bodily (1)
	bogus (1)
	Bohmer (1)
	books (1)
	Bottom (1)
	box (1)
	Boystown (4)
	break (1)
	breaking (1)
	bring (1)
	bringing (1)
	broke (2)
	Brother (1)
	brought (4)
	brown (1)
	buckets (3)
	building (1)
	bullet (1)
	bureau (1)
	burglaries (2)
	bus (1)
	business (1)
	buttons (1)
	buy (2)
	buying (1)
	bystander (2)
	call (4)
	called (6)
	calling (2)
	camaraderie (1)
	capable (1)
	captain (2)
	captains (1)
	car (2)
	card (1)
	care (4)
	careful (1)
	case (26)
	cases (7)
	causing (1)
	centuries (1)
	certification (1)
	certified (1)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	changed (1)
	character (1)
	charged (1)
	charges (7)
	charging (1)
	check (2)
	checked (1)
	Chicago (23)
	Chicagoland (1)
	Chicagopoliceboard.org. (1)
	chief (1)
	choice (1)
	CHORUS (4)
	Christmas (2)
	Church (1)
	circumstances (4)
	citizens (2)
	City (7)
	civil (5)
	clairvoyant (1)
	class (1)
	clear (2)
	clock (1)
	close (4)
	closed (1)
	codes (1)
	color (1)
	comical (1)
	command (1)
	commander (6)

	Index: commands..easy
	commands (1)
	commitment (1)
	committed (1)
	committee (2)
	committing (1)
	communities (1)
	community (13)
	compared (2)
	completed (1)
	component (1)
	concerned (1)
	conduct (2)
	conducted (1)
	conducting (1)
	conflicting (1)
	Conner (1)
	consent (7)
	consequences (2)
	considered (1)
	constantly (1)
	contact (2)
	contacts (1)
	contained (1)
	continually (1)
	continued (1)
	continuously (2)
	contract (1)
	contractor (1)
	contractual (1)
	control (1)
	cop (1)
	COPA (4)
	copies (2)
	copper-skinned (1)
	cops (1)
	copy (1)
	corrected (1)
	cottage (1)
	counsel (1)
	country (3)
	couple (2)
	courage (1)
	court (2)
	courtroom (1)
	cover (1)
	covered (2)
	cowardly (1)
	CPD (1)
	CR (1)
	creativity (1)
	crime (3)
	crimes (2)
	criminal (3)
	criminality (1)
	Crista (1)
	critical (1)
	Crowe (1)
	Crowl (2)
	crying (1)
	Cubs (1)
	CV (1)
	daily (1)
	dangerous (1)
	dark-colored (1)
	Darva (1)
	dashboard (1)
	date (4)
	dates (1)
	David (2)
	Daviddewarforalderman.com. (1)
	day (7)
	days (2)
	deadly (7)
	dealing (7)
	death (5)
	Debbie (3)
	December (2)
	deciding (1)
	decision (26)
	decisions (2)
	declared (2)
	decree (7)
	dedicated (1)
	deescalation (1)
	defend (1)
	degree (1)
	Delgado (4)
	demographics (1)
	department (21)
	Department's (4)
	depositions (1)
	depraved (1)
	desk (1)
	despicable (1)
	detail (1)
	detectives (1)
	determine (1)
	determined (1)
	developments (1)
	Dewar (3)
	died (1)
	difficult (1)
	Diner (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (2)
	disappointed (1)
	disbanded (1)
	discharge (3)
	discharged (1)
	discharges (1)
	disciplinary (3)
	discredit (1)
	discuss (1)
	disgusting (1)
	distinctly (1)
	district (10)
	districts (1)
	disturbance (1)
	DNA (7)
	docket (1)
	doctor (1)
	doctors (1)
	document (1)
	documentation (1)
	domestic (1)
	Dominican (2)
	door (2)
	dread-head (1)
	dream (2)
	drive (1)
	drive-by (1)
	drove (2)
	due (1)
	Durand (1)
	duty (1)
	Dyke (2)
	Eaddy (9)
	early (1)
	earth (1)
	easy (1)

	Index: Economic..guys
	Economic (1)
	Eddie (4)
	education (2)
	elapsed (1)
	eliminated (1)
	emergency (1)
	employed (2)
	employing (1)
	empowerment (1)
	encourage (5)
	end (3)
	ends (1)
	enduring (1)
	enforcement (3)
	Englewood (1)
	enjoyed (1)
	enlisted (2)
	ensued (1)
	entertained (2)
	entertainment (1)
	entire (3)
	entitled (1)
	entry (1)
	Erie (1)
	established (1)
	estate (1)
	ethical (1)
	Eve (1)
	evening (12)
	evening's (1)
	evidence (4)
	examination (1)
	excerpts (1)
	excessive (1)
	excuse (3)
	executive (2)
	experiencing (2)
	explain (2)
	explained (1)
	exploring (1)
	express (1)
	external (2)
	extremely (1)
	eye (1)
	fabric (1)
	face (1)
	faced (2)
	facing (1)
	fact (1)
	facts (5)
	failed (2)
	fair (1)
	Falcone (3)
	fall (1)
	false (8)
	falsely (1)
	familiar (1)
	families (1)
	family (4)
	farther (1)
	fast (1)
	fatal (1)
	fate (1)
	father (6)
	favor (11)
	fear (4)
	fed (1)
	feel (2)
	fellow (1)
	felt (2)
	fight (1)
	filed (4)
	final (1)
	find (5)
	finding (2)
	findings (4)
	finds (3)
	fire (2)
	fired (2)
	firing (1)
	flag (1)
	flash (1)
	Flores (4)
	folks (5)
	follow-up (1)
	food (2)
	force (9)
	Foreman (57)
	foremost (1)
	form (1)
	forward (2)
	found (3)
	Foundation (1)
	frame (1)
	Fraternal (1)
	Frazier (12)
	friend (2)
	friendly (1)
	friends (1)
	front (1)
	frustrated (1)
	fulfill (1)
	funding (1)
	funeral (1)
	gang (1)
	garage (1)
	gave (2)
	general (4)
	George (1)
	Ghian (1)
	gigantic (1)
	Gill (2)
	give (9)
	God (1)
	good (24)
	goodness (1)
	grabbed (1)
	Graham (4)
	grant (1)
	great (1)
	grief (1)
	grown (1)
	guard (1)
	Guards (1)
	guess (1)
	guessing (1)
	guide (1)
	guilty (1)
	gun (1)
	guns (4)
	guy (6)
	guys (15)

	Index: hand..Kings
	hand (3)
	handle (1)
	handling (2)
	hands (5)
	hanging (1)
	happen (4)
	happened (3)
	happening (1)
	happier (1)
	happy (2)
	hard (2)
	harm (3)
	harmful (4)
	harming (1)
	Harrison (1)
	hate (1)
	Hayman (3)
	head (3)
	Headquarters (1)
	heal (1)
	health (7)
	hear (1)
	heard (5)
	Hearing (1)
	hearings (1)
	heart (2)
	heated (1)
	Hebrew (1)
	held (1)
	helped (9)
	helping (1)
	hero (1)
	hesitate (1)
	Hey (1)
	high (1)
	highest (1)
	highlights (1)
	hijacking (1)
	hired (1)
	hit (1)
	hitting (1)
	home (4)
	homeless (2)
	homelessness (1)
	homies (1)
	hope (5)
	hoping (1)
	horrible (2)
	Horseshoe (1)
	hospitalized (1)
	hotel (1)
	house (4)
	houses (2)
	huge (1)
	humans (1)
	hurt (3)
	idea (1)
	Illinois (6)
	immediately (1)
	important (4)
	importantly (1)
	impression (1)
	inaudible (2)
	incident (1)
	incidents (3)
	inclined (1)
	includes (2)
	inconsistent (1)
	independent (2)
	Indiana (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (1)
	industry (2)
	inexcusable (1)
	infinite (1)
	influence (2)
	information (5)
	initially (1)
	injustice (1)
	innocent (4)
	inside (1)
	insinuate (1)
	instance (1)
	institute (1)
	institutional (4)
	intend (1)
	intended (2)
	intense (2)
	intentionally (1)
	interest (1)
	internal (1)
	interpreter (3)
	intervene (1)
	introduction (1)
	investigation (1)
	investigator (1)
	involved (2)
	IPRA (2)
	Irish (1)
	Island (1)
	ISP (2)
	Israel (3)
	issue (2)
	issued (1)
	issues (2)
	jail (1)
	James (4)
	Jamie (1)
	January (2)
	Jason (2)
	Jay (2)
	job (4)
	John (2)
	Johnson (19)
	joined (1)
	Jones (16)
	Jones' (4)
	judge (1)
	judged (3)
	judgment (1)
	July (2)
	June (1)
	jury (5)
	jury's (1)
	justice (4)
	justified (3)
	Kathleen (1)
	Kevin (6)
	kicked (1)
	kid (1)
	kid's (2)
	kill (4)
	killed (4)
	Kings (1)

	Index: Klena..night
	Klena (3)
	knew (1)
	knife (2)
	knowing (1)
	labeled (1)
	labor (1)
	lady (2)
	Lakeview (1)
	language (3)
	Laquan (1)
	Latin (1)
	Latino (1)
	laughing (1)
	law (6)
	lawful (1)
	laws (2)
	leader (1)
	leave (1)
	led (1)
	Lee (1)
	legitimate (1)
	Legrier (8)
	LEMR (2)
	LGBT (2)
	LGPTQ+ (1)
	liaison (1)
	life (12)
	light (1)
	Lighthouse (2)
	lights (1)
	listed (1)
	listening (1)
	literally (2)
	litigation (1)
	live (1)
	lived (1)
	lives (3)
	living (4)
	locked (1)
	lode (2)
	log (1)
	long (4)
	longer (1)
	looked (3)
	loss (3)
	lot (16)
	love (1)
	low (3)
	lowest (1)
	lows (1)
	Lucky (1)
	lunch (1)
	mad (1)
	made (9)
	magnificent (1)
	maintaining (1)
	make (12)
	makes (2)
	making (1)
	mal (1)
	man (6)
	Mancaros (2)
	manner (2)
	March (1)
	Maria (1)
	Marine (1)
	Mark (1)
	martial (1)
	master (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (2)
	Matthews (3)
	Max (1)
	Mcbound (5)
	Mcdonald (1)
	Mcmanus (2)
	means (1)
	meant (1)
	medical (2)
	meet (1)
	meeting (8)
	meetings (3)
	member (15)
	members (11)
	men (3)
	mental (7)
	mentor (1)
	merit (1)
	meritorious (1)
	message (5)
	met (4)
	Michael (1)
	mind (4)
	mine (1)
	minutes (5)
	miscarriage (1)
	miserably (1)
	mission (3)
	mistake (3)
	mistakes (3)
	Mitchell (7)
	money (4)
	monitor (1)
	month (12)
	months (3)
	morning (3)
	motel (2)
	mother (6)
	motion (13)
	motor (1)
	moved (10)
	moving (3)
	murder (2)
	murdered (1)
	murders (1)
	Murray (5)
	named (1)
	Nataki (2)
	National (1)
	nature (1)
	navigated (1)
	neck (3)
	negligent (1)
	neighbor (1)
	Neighbors (1)
	nerve (1)
	nervous (1)
	neutralized (1)
	news (1)
	Nicholas (3)
	night (6)

	Index: Noel..protect
	Noel (2)
	notes (1)
	notified (3)
	November (2)
	number (10)
	numbers (2)
	O'MALLEY (4)
	obey (1)
	objectively (1)
	obligation (2)
	occurred (1)
	occurring (1)
	Octavia (1)
	October (4)
	offender (3)
	offender's (1)
	officer (48)
	officer's (1)
	officer-involved (1)
	officers (25)
	official (1)
	one-second (1)
	open (3)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (5)
	opposed (4)
	option (1)
	options (1)
	order (19)
	orders (4)
	organization (1)
	oversight (2)
	overview (1)
	owned (1)
	p.m. (2)
	pace (1)
	paid (2)
	pain (1)
	paintball (1)
	painted (1)
	paragraphs (1)
	pardon (1)
	parents (1)
	park (5)
	part (3)
	partial (1)
	participated (1)
	parties (1)
	partner (1)
	passed (1)
	passes (5)
	pastor (2)
	Pat (1)
	pathetic (1)
	Patrick (1)
	patrol (1)
	Pattern (1)
	patterns (1)
	peace (3)
	penitentiary (1)
	people (34)
	percent (6)
	perfectly (1)
	period (2)
	permission (1)
	person (12)
	personnel (1)
	persons (1)
	phone (2)
	Phyllis (1)
	physically (2)
	plantation (2)
	played (3)
	police (69)
	policemen (4)
	policies (1)
	policing (3)
	policy (1)
	Pookie (1)
	population (1)
	posed (1)
	position (1)
	posted (2)
	potential (2)
	powerful (1)
	precautions (1)
	precipitated (1)
	precipitous (1)
	Preib (2)
	prejudice (1)
	presence (2)
	present (1)
	president (57)
	prevail (1)
	prevent (2)
	previous (3)
	principles (1)
	prior (1)
	priority (1)
	private (1)
	problem (2)
	problems (4)
	proceedings (1)
	process (4)
	productive (1)
	profusely (1)
	progress (1)
	prohibita (1)
	prominent (1)
	promotion (3)
	promotions (1)
	property (1)
	protect (3)

	Index: protection..situated
	protection (1)
	proud (1)
	prove (1)
	proved (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (1)
	proximity (1)
	public (5)
	pull (1)
	pumping (1)
	purple-skinned (1)
	purposes (1)
	push (1)
	put (5)
	qualified (1)
	question (8)
	questions (3)
	quick (1)
	Quintonio (3)
	racism (4)
	racist (17)
	raises (1)
	rate (1)
	Ray (2)
	read (12)
	real (1)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (3)
	recognizes (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (2)
	recommendations (1)
	recommended (1)
	record (2)
	recover (1)
	recovered (2)
	recused (1)
	reexamine (1)
	refers (1)
	refuse (1)
	regretted (1)
	regulations (1)
	related (1)
	relating (1)
	relations (1)
	released (1)
	removing (1)
	repeat (1)
	repeatedly (1)
	repetitive (1)
	replacing (1)
	report (10)
	reports (4)
	reposition (1)
	Republic (2)
	request (2)
	require (1)
	Rescue (1)
	research (1)
	resigned (1)
	resource (1)
	respond (1)
	responded (2)
	RESPONSE (4)
	restaurant (1)
	retired (1)
	returned (1)
	Reverend (11)
	Review (1)
	reviewed (1)
	revised (1)
	Rhodes (2)
	Rialmo (21)
	Rich (1)
	ride (1)
	ride-alongs (2)
	rights (3)
	Robberies (1)
	Robbery (1)
	Robert (5)
	ROBERTS (2)
	role (1)
	room (2)
	Rothschild (1)
	Rothschild's (1)
	Roy (1)
	rules (1)
	run (2)
	sad (1)
	safety (3)
	sat (2)
	scab (1)
	scalping (1)
	scanners (1)
	scared (3)
	scene (4)
	school (3)
	schools (1)
	screaming (2)
	seconds (2)
	Sections (1)
	security (1)
	Seek (1)
	sending (2)
	September (8)
	sergeant (3)
	sergeants (3)
	series (1)
	serve (2)
	Served (2)
	service (1)
	services (2)
	session (1)
	sessions (1)
	set (1)
	shake (1)
	sham (1)
	share (2)
	shoes (1)
	shooter (1)
	shooting (4)
	shootings (1)
	shot (5)
	SHOUTING (5)
	show (3)
	showed (1)
	SHOWING (3)
	shows (2)
	side (1)
	sides (1)
	signed (2)
	similarly (1)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	sir (3)
	sit (2)
	situated (1)

	Index: situation..training
	situation (1)
	situations (2)
	slave (3)
	slavery (1)
	slaves (1)
	sleep (2)
	Smiley (2)
	sobriety (1)
	society (1)
	soda (1)
	soliciting (1)
	solution (3)
	solve (1)
	some-high (1)
	somebody's (1)
	son (2)
	son's (3)
	sooner (1)
	sore (1)
	sounds (1)
	spanned (1)
	speak (12)
	speaker (16)
	speakers (2)
	speaking (3)
	speaks (1)
	specifically (3)
	spent (1)
	spoke (3)
	Sposato (4)
	St (2)
	stabilize (1)
	stadium (1)
	staff (1)
	stand (2)
	standing (1)
	stands (1)
	star (1)
	start (3)
	state (6)
	stated (2)
	statement (1)
	station (1)
	statistics (1)
	status (3)
	stayed (1)
	Steven (2)
	stop (1)
	story (1)
	street (3)
	street-based (1)
	streets (1)
	strings (1)
	strongly (1)
	struggling (1)
	stuck (3)
	stuff (2)
	subject (1)
	subsequently (1)
	sufficiently (1)
	suggestion (1)
	suicide (1)
	suicides (1)
	Summa (1)
	summer (1)
	Supe (1)
	super (1)
	Superintendent (28)
	Superintendent's (3)
	supervisor (2)
	support (1)
	supposed (4)
	surveillance (1)
	survive (1)
	suspects (1)
	sustained (1)
	Sutters (1)
	sweating (1)
	Sweeney (9)
	switched (1)
	swung (1)
	sympathy (1)
	system (1)
	table (1)
	taking (3)
	talented (1)
	talk (4)
	talked (2)
	talking (4)
	talks (1)
	targeted (2)
	team (1)
	telling (5)
	ten (4)
	terminated (1)
	terms (1)
	terrible (3)
	test (3)
	tested (2)
	thefts (1)
	Theologica (1)
	thing (12)
	things (11)
	Thomas (11)
	thought-out (1)
	thoughts (1)
	threat (1)
	threatened (1)
	throwing (1)
	Thursday (1)
	tickets (1)
	tier (1)
	time (17)
	Time's (1)
	timeline (1)
	timely (1)
	timer (1)
	times (2)
	title (1)
	today (9)
	told (4)
	Tom (4)
	Tommie (2)
	Tommy (2)
	tomorrow (2)
	tonight (12)
	tools (1)
	topic (1)
	tormented (1)
	total (1)
	totality (2)
	tragedy (1)
	tragic (1)
	training (13)

	Index: transferred..Zopp
	transferred (5)
	transferring (1)
	treat (1)
	trial (1)
	troopers (1)
	TRRS (1)
	true (2)
	trumped-up (1)
	truth (2)
	turning (1)
	two-flat (1)
	type (3)
	types (2)
	UCC (1)
	ultimate (2)
	unacceptable (1)
	unanimous (4)
	unbelievable (1)
	unconstitutional (1)
	understand (1)
	understanding (1)
	understatement (1)
	understood (1)
	unimportant (1)
	unjustfiably (1)
	unjustified (1)
	unknown (1)
	unpunished (1)
	unreasonable (1)
	upper-level (1)
	upstairs (2)
	use-of-force (2)
	Van (2)
	vehicle (1)
	Vehicular (1)
	verdict (1)
	versus (2)
	video (1)
	violated (2)
	violating (1)
	violent (1)
	volleyball (1)
	vote (1)
	Voting (3)
	wait (1)
	walk (1)
	walked (1)
	wallet (1)
	Walsh (23)
	wanted (4)
	Ward (1)
	warrant (1)
	watch (2)
	watched (1)
	watchful (1)
	Watkins (1)
	ways (2)
	wealth (1)
	weapon (3)
	website (3)
	week (1)
	weeks (1)
	west (2)
	white (7)
	white-presenting (1)
	windows (1)
	Wingo (3)
	wisdom (1)
	withdraw (3)
	withdrawing (1)
	Wolf (2)
	Wolff (1)
	woman (1)
	women (1)
	wooden-frame (1)
	word (2)
	words (2)
	work (6)
	worked (4)
	working (2)
	written (3)
	wrong (2)
	year (9)
	years (16)
	yelling (1)
	young (3)
	youth (6)
	Zopp (3)



